S NIBE

Installer manual
NIBE F1126

Ground source heat pump

IHB EN 1723-2
231713



Navigation
Ok button (confirm/select)

F& Back button (back/undo/exit)

Control knob (move/increase/reduce)

A detailed explanation of the button functions can be found on page 29.

How to scroll through menus and make different settings is described on page 31.

The mode for setting the indoor temperature is accessed by pressing the OK button twice, when in the start mode
in the main menu.

Set the indoor climate

Increase hot water volume

To temporarily increase the amount of hot water (if a hot water heater is installed to your F1126), first turn the
control knob to mark menu 2 (water droplet) and then press the OK button twice.



Table of Contents

1 Important information 4 9 Service 38
Safety information 4 Service actions 38
2 Delivery and handling 6 10 Disturbancesincomfort 44
Transport 6 Info-menu 44
Assembly 6 Manage alarm 44
Supplied components 7 Troubleshooting 44
Removing the covers 7
11 Accessories 46
3 The heat pump design 8
General 8 12 Technical data 47
Distribution boxes 9 Dimensions and setting-out coordinates 47
Cooling section 10 Technical specifications 48
Energy labelling 50
4 Pipe connections 12 Electrical circuit diagram 56
General 12
Dimensions and pipe connections 13 Item register 66
Brine side 13
Heating medium side 14  Contact information 71
Water heater 14
Docking alternatives 15
5 Electrical connections 17
General 17
Connections 19
Settings 20
Optional connections 22
Connecting accessories 23
6 Commissioning and adjusting 24
Preparations 24
Filling and venting 24
Start guide 25
Post adjustmentandventing 26
Setting the cooling/heatingcurve 27
7 Control - Introduction 29
Display unit 29
Menu system 30
8 Control - Menus 33
Menu 1 - INDOOR CLIMATE 33
Menu 2 - HOT WATER 33
Menu 3 - INFO 33
Menu 4 - HEAT PUMP 33
Menu 5 - SERVICE 34

Table of Contents |



1 Important information

Safety information

This manual describes installation and service procedures
for implementation by specialists.

The manual must be left with the customer.

This appliance can be used by children
aged from 8 years and above and per-
sons with reduced physical, sensory or
mental capabilities or lack of experience
and knowledge if they have been given
supervision or instruction concerning use
of the appliance in a safe way and under-
stand the hazards involved. Children shall
not play with the appliance. Cleaning
and user maintenance shall not be made
by children without supervision.

Rights to make any design or technical
modifications are reserved.

ONIBE 2017.

Symbols

l NOTE

& This symbol indicates danger to person or ma-
chine .

G Caution

This symbol indicates important information
about what you should observe when maintain-
ing your installation.

| TIP

N e
@ This symbol indicates tips on how to facilitate
using the product.

Marking

CE The CE mark is obligatory for most products sold
in the EU, regardless of where they are made.

IP21 Classification of enclosure of electro-technical

equipment.
Ll Read the User Manual.

Danger to person or machine.

Chapter 1 | Important information

Serial number

The serial number can be found at the bottom right of
the front cover and in the info menu (menu 3.1) and on
the type plate (PF1).

Serial number

Caution

You need the product's ((14 digit) serial number
for servicing and support.

Recovery
Leave the disposal of the packaging to the in-
staller who installed the product or to special
waste stations.

Do not dispose of used products with normal

household waste. It must be disposed of at a
special waste station or dealer who provides this type of
service.

Improper disposal of the product by the user results in
administrative penalties in accordance with current legis-
lation.

Environmental information

This unit contains a fluorinated greenhouse gas that is
covered by the Kyoto agreement.

F-Gas Regulation (EU) No. 517/2014

The equipment contains R407C, a fluorinated green-
house gas with a GWP value (Global Warming Potential)
of 1,774. Do not release R407C into the atmosphere.

NIBE F1126



Inspection of the installation

Current regulations require the heating installation to be inspected before it is commissioned. The inspection must
be carried out by a suitably qualified person. In addition, fill in the page for the installation data in the User Manual.

v  Description

Brin

e (page 13)

Signature Date

System flushed

System vented

Antifreeze

Level/Expansion vessel

Particle filter

Safety valve

Shut off valves

Circulation pump setting

Hea

ting medium (page 14)

System flushed

System vented

Expansion vessel

Particle filter

Safety valve

Shut off valves

Circulation pump setting

Elec

tricity (page 17)

Connections

Main voltage

Phase voltage

Fuses heat pump

Fuses property

Outside sensor

Safety breaker

Earth circuit-breaker

Setting of emergency mode thermostat

NIBE

F1126

Chapter 1| Important information

5



2 Delivery and handling

Transport

F1126 should be transported and stored vertically in a
dry place. When being moved into a building, F1126
may be leant back 45 °.

Caution

The product can be tail heavy.

If the cooling module is pulled out and transported up-
right, F1126 can be transported on its back.

Remove the outer panelsin order to protect them when
moving in confined spaces inside buildings.

Extracting the cooling module

To simplify transport and service, the heat pump can be
separated by pulling the cooling module out from the
cabinet.

See page 40 for instructions about the separation.

Assembly

Position F1126 on a fixed foundation that can take the
weight of the heat pump. Use the product's adjustable
feet to obtain a horizontal and stable set-up.

20-55 mmI

Because water comes from F1126, the area where the
heating pump is located must be equipped with floor
drainage.

Install with its back to an outside wall, ideally in a room
where noise does not matter, in order to eliminate
noise problems. If this is not possible, avoid placing it
against a wall behind a bedroom or other room where
noise may be a problem.

Wherever the unit is located, walls to sound sensitive
rooms should be fitted with sound insulation.

Route pipes so they are not fixed to an internal wall
that backs on to a bedroom or living room.

Chapter 2 | Delivery and handling

Installation area

Leave a free space of 800 mm in front of the product.
Approx. 50 mm free space is required on each side, to
remove the side panels (see image). The panels do not
need to be removed during service. All serviceon F1126
can be carried out from the front. Leave space between
the heat pump and the wall behind (and any routing of
supply cables and pipes) to reduce the risk of any vibra-
tion being propagated.

L
A

50 60

800

)

* Anormal installation needs 300 - 400 mm (any side) for connec-
tion equipment, i.e. level vessel, valves and electrical equipment.

NIBE F1126



Supplied components

< & o
l O
_ Safety valve O-rings
Outside sensor 0.3 MPa (3 bar)
Level vessel Particle filter Temperature
sensor

R

Compressionring
couplings

5-8 kw

2 x (228 x G25)

2 x (922 x G20)
12 kW

4 x (928 x G25)

Location

The kit of supplied items is placed in packaging on top
of the heat pump.

NIBE F1126

Removing the covers

Front cover

1.

2.

Remove the screws from the lower edge of the front
panel.

Lift the panel out at the bottom edge and up.

Side covers

'\J(J

e

The side covers can be removed to facilitate the installa-
tion.

1.

2.
3.
4

Remove the screws from the upper and lower edges.
Twist the cover slightly outward.

Move the hatch outwards and backwards.
Assembly takes place in the reverse order.

Chapter 2 | Delivery and handling



3 The heat pump design

General

PF1

QN10

BT2 ™

EB1

UB1

N
Qvzd) N =k

I

QM3 | T S 00 A=

e

Chapter 3 | The heat pump design

08

QM33

UB2
PF2

Pipe connections

XL1 Connection, heating medium flow
XL2 Connection, heating medium return
XL6 Connection, brinein

XL7 Connection, brine out

XL9 Connection, hot water heater

HVAC components

QM31  Shut-off valve, heating medium flow
QM32  Shut off valve, heating medium return
QM33  Shut off valve, brine out

QM34  Shut-off valve, brine in

QN10  Shuttle valve, climate system/water heater

Sensors etc.

BT1
BT2

Outdoor temperature sensor*
Temperature sensors, heating medium flow

* Not illustrated

Electrical components

AA4

EB1
SF1

Display unit
AA4-X)3 USB socket

AA4-XJ4 Service outlet (No function)
Immersion heater
Switch

Miscellaneous

PF1
PF2
UB1
uB2
UB3

Rating plate

Type plate, cooling section
Cable gland, incoming electricity
Cable gland

Cable gland, rear side, sensor

Designations in component locations according to
standard IEC 81346-1 and 81346-2.

NIBE F1126



Distribution boxes

TOO1L

Electrical components

AA1 Immersion heater card

AA2 Base card

FA1 Miniature circuit-breaker

FB1 Motor cut-out*

FD1 Temperature limiter/Emergency mode thermostat
X1 Terminal block

* 5 kW has auxiliary switch for motor cut-out.

Designations in component locations according to
standard IEC 81346-1 and 81346-2.

NIBE F1126

Chapter 3 | The heat pump design

9



3x400V 5 kW Cooling section
5-8kW

Electrical components
AA10  Soft-start card

CA1 Capacitor

FB1 Motor cut-out*
QA30  Soft-starter

X301 Terminal block
X302 Terminal block

* 5 kW has auxiliary switch for motor protection breaker.

Designations in component locations according to
standard IEC 81346-1 and 81346-2.

10 Chapter 3 | The heat pump design NIBE F1126



EP1

g

GQ10

HS1

Pipe connections
XL20 Service connection, high pressure
XL21 Service connection, low pressure

HVAC components

GP1 Circulation pump

GP2 Brine pump

QM1 Drainage, climate system
QM2 Draining, brine side

Sensors etc.

BP1 High pressure pressostat
BP2 Low pressure pressostat
BT3 Temperature sensors, heating medium return

BT10 Temperature sensor, brine in
BT11 Temperature sensor, brine out

BT12 Temperature sensor, condenser supply line

BT14 Temperature sensor, hot gas
BT15 Temperature sensor, fluid pipe
BT17 Temperature sensor, suction gas

Electrical components
AA100 Jointcard
EB10 Compressor heater

NIBE F1126

Cooling components
EP1 Evaporator

EP2 Condenser

GQ10  Compressor

HS1 Drying filter

QN1 Expansion valve

Designations in component locations according to
standard IEC 81346-1 and 81346-2.

Chapter 3 | The heat pump design

1"



4 Pipe connections

General

Pipe installation must be carried out in accordance with
current norms and directives. F1126 can operate with a
return temperature of up to 56 °C and an outgoing
temperature from the heat pump of 70 (63 °Cwith only
the compressor).

F1126is not equipped with external shut off valves; these
must be installed to facilitate any future servicing.

Caution

Ensure thatincoming water is clean. When using
a private well, it may be necessary to supple-
ment with an extra water filter.

G Caution

Any high points in the climate system, must be
equipped with air vents.

NOTE

The pipe system needs to be flushed out before
the heat pump is connected so that debris can-
not damage component parts.

Symbol key
Symbol Meaning ‘

Venting valve

Shut-off valve

Non-return valve

Level vessel

Trim valve

Shunt / shuttle valve

Safety valve

Temperatu re sensor

Expansion vessel

Pressure gauge

Circulation pump

Particle filter

Auxiliary relay

Compressor

IS@HB@@([D/DDS%DD_QDMM—)

Heat exchanger

Chapter 4 | Pipe connections

System diagram

F1126 consists of heat pump, immersion heater, circula-
tion pumps and control system. F1126 is connected to
the brine and heating medium circuits.

In the heat pump evaporator, the brine (water mixed
with anti-freeze, glycol or ethanol) releases its energy to
the refrigerant, which is vaporised in order to be com-
pressed in the compressor. The refrigerant, of which the
temperature has now been raised, is passed to the con-
denser where it gives off its energy to the heating medi-
um circuit and, if necessary, to any docked water heater.
If there is a greater need for heating/hot water than the
compressor can provide there is an integrated immersion

heater.
Cxur)(xte ) (xo H)Cxz Y(x2)
+ v A I\ 4
1!
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
_________________ J
XL1 Connection, heating medium flow
XL2 Connection, heating medium return
XL6 Connection, brine in
XL7 Connection, brine out
XL9 Connection, hot water heater

NIBE F1126



Dimensions and pipe

connections

725*

70

725*

1475

4

(=]
o
Q
L T
560 440
600
535
460
405
130
55 || |
IR
Q
[Te]
3
xt1 ) xi6 Cxeo )Cxz H(x2)
_ bl [t ) W]
‘ ()

Pipe dimensions

Connection

(XL6)/(XL7) Brine in/out ext @

(kw) 58 12 ‘

(mm) 28

Brine side

Collector

Type

Surface soil heat, re-
commended collect-

or length (m)

Rock heat, recom-
mended active
drilling depth (m)

5 kw 200-300 70-90

6 kW 250-400 90-110
8 kW 325-2x250 120-145
12 kw 2x250-2x350 180-210

(XL1)/(XL2) Heating medium

flow/return ext @

(mm) | 22 28

(XL9) Connection, hot water heater

ext @

(mm) | 22 28

* Can be angled for side connection.

NIBE F1126

Applies to PEM hose 40x2.4 PN 6.3.

These are rough example values. At installation the cor-
rect calculations must be made according to local condi-
tions.

Caution

The length of the collector hose varies depend-
ing on the rock/soil conditions, climate zone
and on the climate system (radiators or under-
floor heating).

Max length per coil for the collector should not exceed
400 m.

In those cases where it is necessary to have several col-
lectors, these should be connected in parallel with the
possibility for adjusting the flow of the relevant coil.

For surface soil heat, the hose should be buried at a
depth determined by local conditions and the distance
between the hoses should be at least 1 metre.

For several bore holes, the distance between the holes
must be determined according to local conditions.

Ensure the collector hose rises constantly towards the
heat pump to avoid air pockets. If this is not possible,
airvents should be used.

Because the temperature of the brine system can fall
below 0 °C, it must be protected against freezing down
to -15 °C. When making the volume calculation, use 1
litres of ready mixed brine per metre of collector hose
(applies when using PEM-hose 40x2.4 PN 6.3) as a guide
value.

Side connection

Itis possible to angle the brine connections, for connec-
tion to the side instead of top connection.

To angle out a connection:

1. Disconnect the pipe at the top connection.

2. Angle the pipe in the desired direction.

3. If necessary, cut the pipe to the desired length.

Chapter 4 | Pipe connections

13



Connecting the brine side
Insulate all indoor brine pipes against condensation.

The level vessel must be installed at the highest point
in the brine system, on the incoming pipe before the
brine pump (Alt. 1).

If the level vessel cannot be placed at the highest point,
an expansion vessel must be used (Alt. 2).

' NOTE

= Notethat condensation may drip from the level
vessel. Position the vessel so that this does not
harm other equipment.

Details of the antifreeze used must be shown on the
level vessel.

Install the enclosed safety valve under the level vessel
as illustrated. The entire length of the overflow water
pipe from the safety valve must be inclined to prevent
water pockets and must also be frost-free.

Install shut off valves as close to the heat pump as
possible.

Fit the supplied particle filter on the incoming pipe.

In the case of connection to an open groundwater sys-
tem, an intermediate frost-protected circuit must be
provided, because of the risk of dirt and freezing in the
evaporator. This requires an extra heat exchanger.

Alt. 1 Alt. 2

V.
A

®)
L,
| N

XL6

<H><
<]

P, (TH><
Collector >

XL7

Heating medium side

Connecting the climate system

A climate system is a system that regulates indoor com-
fort with the help of the control system in F1126 and for
example radiators, underfloor heating/cooling, fan
convectors etc.

Install all required safety devices, shut-off valves (as
close to the heat pump as possible), and supplied
particle filter.

The safety valve must have a maximum 0.25 MPa (2.5
bar) opening pressure and be installed on the heating
medium return as illustrated. The entire length of the
overflow water pipe from the safety valves must be
inclined to prevent water pockets and must also be
frost proof.

14 Chapter 4 | Pipe connections

When connecting to a system with thermostats on all
radiators, a relief valve must be fitted, or some of the
thermostats must be removed to ensure sufficient flow.

Water heater

Connecting the hot water heater

l NOTE

® [fF1126is not docked to a water heater or if it
is to work with fixed condensing, the connection
for the water heater (XL9) must be plugged.

Any docked hot water heater must be fitted with ne-
cessary set of valves.

The mixing valve must be installed if the setting is
changed so that the temperature can exceed 60 °C.

The setting for hot water is made in menu 5.1.1.

The safety valve must have a maximum opening pres-
sure of 1.0 MPa (10.0 bar) and be installed on the in-

coming domestic water line as illustrated. The entire

length of the overflow water pipe from the safety valve
must be inclined to prevent water pockets and must

also be frost-free.

Caution

Hot water production is activated in menu 5.2
orin the start guide.

NIBE F1126



Fixed condensing

If F1126 is to work towards the water heater with fixed
condensing you must connect an external flow sensor
(BT25) according to the description on page 22. In addi-
tion, you must perform the following menu settings.

Menu setting (local vari-

ations may be required)

Desired temperature in the
tank.
5.1.2-max flow line temper- | Desired temperature in the

ature tank.

5.1.10 - op. mod heat med intermittent

pump

4.2 - op. mode

1.9.3 - min. flow line temp.

manual

Docking alternatives

F1126 can be connected in several different ways, some
of which are shown below.

Further option information is available at www.nibe.eu
and in the respective assembly instructions for the ac-
cessories used. See page 46 for a list of the accessories
that can be used with F1126.

Buffer vessel

If the climate system volume is too small for the heat
pump output, the radiator system can be supplemented
with a buffer vessel, for example NIBE UKV.

e

NIBE F1126

Ground water system

An intermediate heat exchanger is used to protect the
heat pump's exchanger from dirt. The water is released
into a buried filtration unit or a drilled well. This docking
alternative requires the EXC 40 accessory.

If this docking alternative is used, "min. brine out" in
menu 5.1.7 "br pmp al set." must be changed to a suit-

able value to prevent freezing in the heat exchanger.

U
O

Ventilation recovery
The installation can be supplemented with the exhaust
air module FLM to provide ventilation recovery.

= Pipes and other cold surfaces must be insulated with
diffusion-proof material to prevent condensation.

= The brine system must be supplied with a pressure
expansion vessel (CM3). If there is a level vessel (CM2)
this should be replaced.

Exhaust
Extractair | air
@ 160 9 160
—h

/&FLM

=1

Chapter 4 | Pipe connections

15



Free cooling

The installation can be supplemented with fan con-

vectors, for example, in order to allow connections for

free cooling.

= Pipes and other cold surfaces must be insulated with
diffusion-proof material to prevent condensation.

= Where the cooling demand is high, fan convectors
with drip trays and drain connection are needed.

= The brine system must be supplied with a pressure
expansion vessel (CM3). If there is a level vessel (CM2)
this should be replaced.

Fan convectors

©

Under floor heating systems

The external circulation pump is dimensioned for the
under floor heating system’s demand.

If the climate system volume is too small for the heat
pump output, the underfloor heating system can be
supplemented with a buffer vessel, for example NIBE
UKV.

16 Chapter 4 | Pipe connections NIBE F1126



5 Electrical connections

General

All electrical equipment except for the outdoor temper-

ature sensors has been connected at the factory.
Disconnect the heat pump before insulation testing
the house wiring.

If the building is equipped with an earth-fault breaker,
F1126 should be equipped with a separate one.

If a miniature circuit breaker is used this should have
at least motor characteristic “C". See page 48 for fuse
size.

Electrical wiring diagram for the heat pump, see page
56.

Communication and sensor cables to external connec-
tions must not be laid close to high current cables.

The minimum area of communication and sensor
cables to external connections must be 0.5 mm? up to
50 m, for example EKKX or LiYY or equivalent.

When cable routing in F1126, cable grommets (e.g.
UB1-UB3, marked inimage) must be used. In UB1-UB3
the cables are inserted through the heat pump from
the back to the front.

l NOTE

®  The switch (SF1) must not be moved to "I' or
1" until the boiler has been filled with water.
Component parts of the product can be dam-
aged.

NOTE

Electrical installation and service must be carried
out under the supervision of a qualified electri-
cian. Cut the current with the circuit breaker
before carrying out any servicing. Electrical in-
stallation and wiring must be carried out in ac-
cordance with the stipulations in force.

NOTE

Check the connections, main voltage and phase
voltage before the machine is started, to prevent
damage to the heat pump electronics.

NIBE F1126

=TI P

(D
uB1 )L

E % \

i é:op:q i /]
2)

C=r]

Miniature circuit-breaker

The heat pump operating circuit and some of its internal
components are internally fused by a miniature circuit
breaker (FA1).

Temperature limiter

The temperature limiter (FD1) cuts the power to the
electricadditional heat if the temperature exceeds 89°C
and is reset manually.

Resetting

The temperature limiter (FD1) is accessible behind the
front cover. Reset the temperature limiter by pressing
the button (FD1-SF2) using a small screwdriver.

Motor cut-out
Motor protection breaker (FB1) cuts the power to the
compressor if the current is too high.

Resetting

The motor protection breaker (FB1) is accessible behind
the front cover. The breaker is reset by twisting the con-
trol knob to horizontal position.

@ Caution

Check the miniature circuit-breaker, temperat-
ure limiter and motor protection breaker. They
may have tripped during transportation.

Chapter 5 | Electrical connections

17



Accessibility, electrical connection Removing the hatch, electrical cabinet

The plastic cap of the electrical boxes is opened usinga 1. Disconnect the contacts.
screwdriver.

NOTE j
& The cover for the terminal block for soft inputs

is opened using a Torx 20 screwdriver. ] é%\
Removing the cover, terminal block Eéé : \’ \

1. Unscrew the screws and angle out the cover. 2

| E

2. Unscrew the screws and angle out the cover.

2. Pull off the cover.

3. Pull off the cover.

=

18 Chapter 5 | Electrical connections NIBE F1126



Cable lock

Use a suitable tool to release/lock cables in the heat
pump terminal blocks.

Connections

l NOTE

s Topreventinterference, unscreened communic-
ation and/or sensor to external connections
cables must not be laid closer than 20 cm to
high voltage cable when cable routing.

Power connection

F1126 must be installed with a disconnection option on
the supply cable. Minimum cable area must be sized ac-
cording to the fuse rating used. Enclosed cable forincom-
ing supply electricity is connected to terminal block X1
on the immersion heater board (AA1). All installations
must be carried out in accordance with current norms
and directives.

Connection 3x400V

N[O |®I|PE|L1|1|L2|L3

e e e e e e = =

?/099®0|p|P
PE1 | ||
NIBE F1126

NOTE

F1126-12 contains scroll compressor, which
means that it isimportant that electrical connec-
tions are made with the correct phase sequence.
With the incorrect phase sequence, the com-
pressor does not start and an alarm is displayed.

If separate supply to the compressor and immersion
heater is required, see section "Switch for external
blocking of addition and/or compressor" on page 22.

Tariff control

If the voltage to the immersion heater and/or the com-
pressor disappears during a certain period, there must
also be blocking via the AUX-input, see "Connection
options - Possible selection for AUX inputs" page. 22

Connecting external operating voltage for
the control system

NOTE

®  Mark up any junction boxes with warnings for
external voltage.

If you wish to connect external operating voltage for the
control system to F1126 on the immersion heater circuit
board (AA1) the edge connector at AA1:X2 must be
moved toAA1:X9 (as illustrated).

Operating voltage (1x230V ~ 50Hz) is connected to
AA1:X11 (as illustrated).

0O000O0a0

LTI

F |
Iy
ot o

5
[}
‘S N|[o|DPE|L1]|1|12|13
T _Jolololololololo
)
)
£S5 PIPN
AA1
| Mmrmrm—

LPEN
1x230V+N+PE operating voltage

Chapter 5 | Electrical connections



Connecting sensors
Connect the sensor(s) to N

terminal block X1 according &g
to the instructions below. S]] 3 o]
ool=00
i ooj-[00
Outside sensor 00/-00 .
0o[~[0o % —
Install the outdoor temper- [55=5C
ature sensor (BT1) in the Oolzl00

shade on a wall facing north
or north-west, so it is unaf-
fected by the morning sun E

Settings

i
00

for example.

Connectthe sensorto terminal block X1:1 and X1:2. Use
a twin core cable of at least 0.5 mm? cable area.

If a conduitis used it must be sealed to prevent condens-
ation in the sensor capsule.

External F1126

- o0

0
=
s(vlele|t
=
0

BT1 oo

Temperature sensor, hot water charging

The temperature sensor, hot water charging (BT6) is
placed in the submerged tube on the water heater.

Connect the sensor to terminal block X1:9 and X1:10.
Use a 2 core cable of at least 0.5 mm? cable area.

Hot water charging is activated in menu 5.2 or in the
start quide.

F1126
LIUje UL
O0~[00
BT6 d0f~|00
- el
= 0=1000

Temperature sensor, hot water top

A temperature sensor for hot water top (BT7 ) can be
connected to F1126 for showing the water temperature
at the top of the tank.

Connectthe sensorto terminal block X1:7 and X1:8. Use
a 2 core cable of at least 0.5 mm? cable area.

uilfia
| )
oL[68|L]9
asa
g

BT7 0o

Chapter 5 | Electrical connections

Electrical addition - maximum output

The electric additional heat may be restricted depending
on the selected country.

On delivery, the immersion heater is connected for a
maximum of 7 kW (switchable to 9 kW).

The immersion heater's output is split into seven steps
(four steps if the immersion heater is switched to maxim-
um 9 kW), according to the table below.

Setting max electrical output

Setting maximum output in the electric additional heat
is done in menu 5.1.12.

The table displays the total phase current for the immer-
sion heater at start up. If animmersion heater has already
been started and is not used for its full capacity the val-
ues in the table can be changed because the control
initially uses this immersion heater.

Switching to maximum electrical output

If more than the maximum output (7 kW) for the immer-
sion heater connected on delivery is needed, the heat
pump can be switched to maximum 9 kW.

Move the white cable from terminal block X7:23 to ter-
minal block X3:13 (the seal on the terminal block must
be broken) on the immersion heater card (AA1).

3x400V V (maximum electrical output, connected
upon delivery 7 kw)

Maxelectricc Max phase Max phase Max phase
al addition current current current
(kw) L1(A) L2(A) L3(A)

0 _ _ _

1 - - 43

2 - 8.7 -

3 - 8.7 43

4 - 8.7 8.7

5 8.7 8.7 13.0

6 8.7 8.7 8.7

7 8.7 8.7 13.0

NIBE F1126



3x400V (maximum electrical output, switched to 9
kw)

Maxelectricc Max phase Max phase Max phase
al addition current current current
(kw) L1(A) L2(A) L3(A)

0 — — —

2 - 8.7 -

4 - 8.7 8.7

6 8.7 8.7 8.7

9 8.7 15.6 15.6

Emergency mode

When the heat pump is set to emergency mode (SF1 is

setto A) only the most necessary functions are activated.

= The compressor is off and heating is managed by the
immersion heater.

= Hot water is not produced.

' NOTE

®  The switch (SF1) must not be moved to "I' or

"A\" until F1126 has been filled with water.
Components in the product can be damaged.

Power in emergency mode

The immersion heater’s output in emergency mode is
set with the dipswitch (S2) on the immersion heater cir-
cuit board (AA1) according to the table below. Factory
setting is 6 kW.

When installing according to current building regulations
(BBR) the immersion heater's power in emergency mode
must be set to the maximum permitted electrical output.

3x400V (maximum electrical output, connected upon
delivery 7 kW)

1 off off off off off on
2 off off on off off off
3 off off on off off on
4 off off on off on off
5 on off on off off on
6 on off on off on off
7 on off on off on on

3x400V (maximum electrical output, switched to 9
kW)

2 off off off off on off

4 off off on off on off

6 on off on off on off

9 on off on on on on
NIBE F1126

3x400V

[ O
E__1uwn
L O«
E_1m
L OO e
SO +—

The image shows the dip-switch (AA1-SF2) in the factory
setting, that is 6 kW.

Emergency mode thermostat

The supply temperature in emergency mode is set using
athermostat (FD1-BT30). It can be set to 35 (pre-set, for
example under floor heating) or 45 °C (for example radi-
ators).

35°C

Chapter 5 | Electrical connections

21



22

External connection options

Onthe terminal block (X1) F1126 has software controlled
inputs for connecting the external switch function or
sensor. This means that when an external switch function
orsensor is connected to one of two special connections,
the correct function must be selected to the correct
connection in the software in F1126.

Caution

If an external switch function or sensor is con-
nected to F1126, the function for use input must
be selected in menu 5.4, see page 36.

Selectable inputs on the input card for these functions
are AUX1 (X1:3-4) and AUX2 (X1:5-6)

external adjustment

activate temp lux

Oo-[00

ooj~00 External F1126
oo~00

go=00 R
gol-00 ~
go-[00 ] ESWE
go~[00 T T ]
00/=|00 L] SN
00|00 No——— || [
Oozool— | 2 B
.X1

The example above uses the inputs AUX1 (X1:3-4) and AUX2 (X1:5-
6) on the terminal block (X1).

Caution

Some of the following functions can also be ac-
tivated via menu settings.

Possible selection for AUX inputs

Room temperature sensor (accessory)

F1126 can be supplemented with the accessory RTS 40
(room temperature sensor).

The room temperature sensor is connected to the selec-
ted input (menu 5.4, see page 36) on terminal block X1
and installed in the building according to the installer
handbook.

Chapter5 |

Temperature sensor, external flow line

If temperature sensor, external flow line (BT25) needs

to be used, connect it to selected input (menu 5.4, see
page 36) on terminal block X1. Use a 2 core cable of at
least 0.5 mm? cable area.

Switch for external blocking of addition and/or
compressor

Blocking for addition heat and compressor is connected
on two different AUX inputs.

Inthose cases where external blocking of additional heat
and/or compressor is wanted, it can be connected to
terminal block X1, which is positioned behind the front
cover.

The additional heat and/or the compressor are discon-
nected by connecting a potential-free switch function
to the input selected in menu 5.4, see page 36.

External blocking of addition and compressor can be
combined.

A closed contact results in the electrical output being
disconnected.

Contact for external tariff blocking

In those cases where external tariff blocking is used, it
can be connected to terminal block X6 on the input
board (AA3), which is positioned behind the front cover.

Tariff blocking means that the additional heat, the
compressor, the heating and hot water are blocked by
connecting a potential-free switch function to the input
selected in menu 5.4, see page 36.

Closed switch means that tariff blocking is activated.

NOTE

®  Whentariff blocking is activated, the min. supply
line does not apply.

Switch for "SG ready”

' NOTE

®  This function can only be used in mains net-
works that support the "SG Ready"-standard .

"SG Ready" requires two AUX inputs.

In cases where this function is required, it must be con-
nected to terminal block X6 on the input card (AA3).

"SG Ready" is a smart form of tariff control where your

electricity supplier can affect the indoor and hot water

temperatures or simply block the additional heat and/or
the compressor in the heat pump at certain times of the
day (can be selected in menu 4.1.5 after the function is
activated). Activate the function by connecting potential-
free switch functions to two inputs selected in menu 5.4
(SG Ready A and SG Ready B), see page 36.

Closed or open switch means one of the following:
Blocking (A: Closed, B: Open)

"SG Ready" is active. The compressor in the heat pump
and additional heat is blocked like the day's tariff
blocking.



Normal mode (A: Open, B: Open)
"SG Ready" is not active. No effect on the system.
Low price mode (A: Open, B: Closed)

"SG Ready" is active. The system focuses on costs sav-
ings and can for example exploit a low tariff from the
electricity supplier or over-capacity from any own
power source (effect on the system can be adjusted
in the menu 4.1.5).

Overcapacity mode (A: Closed, B: Closed)

"SG Ready" is active. The system is permitted to run at
full capacity at over capacity (very low price) with the
electricity supplier (effect on the system is settable in
menu 4.1.5).

(A =SG Ready A and B =S5G Ready B)

Contact for external blocking of heating

In those cases where external blocking of heat is used,
it can be connected to terminal block X1, which is posi-
tioned behind the front cover.

Heating operation is disconnected by connecting a po-
tential-free switch function to the input selected in menu
5.4, see page 36.

A closed switch results in blocked heating operation.

NOTE

®  When heat blocking is activated, the min. supply
line does not apply.

Switch for external blocking of hot water

In those cases where external blocking of hot water is
used, it can be connected to terminal block X1, which is
positioned behind the front cover.

Hot water operation is disconnected by connecting a
potential-free switch function to the input selected in
menu 5.4, see page 36.

A closed switch results in blocked hot water operation.

Switch for external forced control of brine pump

In those cases external forced control of the brine pump
is used, this can be connected to terminal block X1, which
is positioned behind the front cover.

The brine pump can be force controlled by connecting
a potential free switch function to the input selected in
menu 5.4, see page 36.

A closed switch means that the brine pump is active.

Contact for activation of “temporary lux"

An external switch function can be connected to F1126
for activation of the hot water function "temporary lux".
The switch must be potential-free and connected to the
selected input (menu 5.4, see page 36) on terminal block
X1.

"temporary lux" is activated for the time that the contact
is connected.

NIBE F1126

Contact for activation of “external adjustment”

An external contact function can be connected to F1126
to change the supply temperature and the room temper-
ature.

When the switch is closed the temperature changes in
°C (if the room sensor is connected and activated). If a
room sensor is not connected or activated, the desired
change of "temperature" (heating curve offset) with the
number of steps selected is set. The value is adjustable
between -10 and +10.

climate system 1
The switch must be potential-free and connected to

the selected input (menu 5.4, see page 36) on terminal
block X1.

The value for the changeis setin menu 1.9.2, "external
adjustment".

Connecting accessories

Instructions for connecting accessories are in the install-
ation instructions provided for the respective accessory.
See information at www.nibe.eu for the list of the ac-
cessories that can be used with F1126.

Chapter 5 | Electrical connections

23



24

6 Commissioning and adjusting

Preparations
1. Ensure that F1126 has not been damaged during
transport.

Check that the switch (SF1) is in position " O

Check for water in any hot water heater and climate
system.

G Caution

Check the miniature circuit-breaker and the
motor protection breakers. They may have
tripped during transportation.

NOTE

Do not start F1126 if there is a risk that the wa-
ter in the system has frozen.

Filling and venting

Caution

Insufficient venting can damage internal com-
ponentsin F1126.

Filling and venting the climate system

Filling
1. Open the venting valve (QM22).

2. When the water that exits the venting valve (QM22)
is not mixed with air, close the valve. After a while
the pressure starts to rise.

3. Close the filling valve when the correct pressure is
obtained.

Venting

1. Bleed the heat pump via a vent valve (QM22) and
the rest of the climate system via their relevant vent
valves.

2. Keep topping up and venting until all air has been
removed and the pressure is correct.

Filling and venting the brine system

When filling the brine system, mix the water with anti-
freeze in an open container. The mixture should be
protected against freezing down to about -15 °C. The
brine is filled by connecting a filling pump.

1. Check the brine system for leakage.

2. Connectthefilling pump and return line on the brine
system’s filling connection (see image).

3. If alternative 1 (level vessel) is used, close the valve
under the level vessel (CM?2).

4. Close the three way valve in the filler connector (ac-
cessory).

Open the valves on the filler connector.

Start the filling pump.

Fill until liquid enters the return pipe.

Close the valves on the filler connector.

Open the three way valve in the filler connector.

O© 0 N oW

Chapter 6 | Commissioning and adjusting

10. If alternative 1 (level vessel) is used, open the valve
under the level vessel (CM2).

& &

Alt. 2 Alt. 1 Ll A4y
® X«
L\
)]

Closes

"l“"‘” Collector

XL1 XL6 XL9 XL7 XL2

il
Lo
=]
[— |
=]

XL1 Connection, heating medium flow

XL2 Connection, heating medium return

XL6 Connection, brine in

XL7 Connection, brine out

XL9 Connection, hot water heater
Symbol key

Symbol ‘ Meaning

Shut-off valve

PR >

Safety valve

Level vessel

Expansion vessel

Pressure gauge

8
=
®

Particle filter

NIBE F1126



NOTE

& There must be water in the climate system be-
fore the switch is set to "I".

1. Setswitch (SF1) on F1126 to position "I".

2. Follow the instructions in the display's start guide.
If the start guide does not start when you start the
F1126, start it manually in menu 5.7.

\ TIP

@ See page 29 for a more in-depth introduction
to the heat pump’s control system (operation,
menus etc.).

Commissioning

The first time the heat pump is started a start guide is
started. The start guide instructions state what needs to
carried out at the first start together with a run through
of the heat pump’s basic settings.

The start guide ensures that start-up is carried out cor-
rectly and cannot be bypassed.The start guide can be
started later in menu 5.7.

Caution

As long as the start guide is active, no function
in the installation will start automatically.

The guide will appear at each installation restart
until it is deselected on the last page.

Operation in the start guide

Page Name and menu number

start guideNIBE F1126

\guage 4. &‘:

Option / setting Help menu

Page
Here you can see how far you have come in the start
guide.
Scroll between the pages of the start guide as follows:

1. Turnthe control knob until one of the arrows in the
top left corner (at the page number) has been
marked.

2. Pressthe OK button to skip between the pagesin
the start guide.

Name and menu number

Read what menu in the control system this page of the
start guide is based on. The digits in brackets refer to the
menu number in the control system.

If you want to read more about affected menus either

consult the help menu or read the user manual.
Option / setting

Make settings for the system here.

Help menu
r_l In many menus thereis a symbol that indicates that

extra help is available.

— To access the help text:
1. Use the control knob to select the help symbol.
2. Pressthe OK button.

The help text often consists of several windows that you
can scroll between using the control knob.

Chapter 6 |

25



Post adjustment and venting

Pump adjustment

Brine side

To set the correct flow in the brine system the correct
speed must be set for the brine pump.

Adjust the flow so that the temperature difference
between brine out (BT11) and brinein (BT10) is between
2 - 5 °Cwhen the system has come into balance (ideally
five minutes after compressor start). Check these temper-
atures in menu 3.1 “service info” and adjust the brine
pump (GP2) speed until the temperature difference is
obtained. A high difference indicates a low brine flow
and a low difference indicates a high brine flow.

Read off what speed the brine pump should have from
the diagrams below.

Available pressure, kPa
p Electrical output, W

F1126 5 and 6 kW

Available pressure, kPa
Electrical output, W
100

%o [————"r100%
80
— /,
70 >
- —
60 — P80%
o
>0 — — -<‘\
20 /><‘ ~
‘\ T~ 4
30 - T
ZO — T ——
— Pa0% |2
10 -
0

0,0 005 o010 015 020 025 030 035 040 045 0,50

Flow /s

F1126 8 kW

Available pressure, kPa
Electrical output, W
100

90

80
— [ —
70 >-<
—

| ———"P100%

~

60 \: 80%

50 e — \\\

40 _— —— 4
\ 3

30 ——— P60%

20 =

0,0 005 0,10 015 020 025 030 035 040 045 0,550

Flow I/s

Chapter 6 | Commissioning and adjusting

F1126 12 kW

Available pressure, kPa
Electrical output, W
200

180 — P100%]
160 //
=

140 ——
120 —
100 \\

80 T

60 \

40 —| L ™4

— P60% o~
20— ~ | :
5—-{ P40% 2
o 1] j
0,0 010 020 030 040 050 060 070 0,80

Flow I/s

Heating medium side

To set the correct flow in the climate system the correct
speed must be set for the heating medium pump in the
different operating conditions.

The flow must have a temperature difference suitable
for the operating case (heating operation: 5 - 10 °C, hot
water generation: 5 - 9 °C) between supply temperature
(BT2) and return temperature (BT3). Check these temper-
aturesin menu 3.1 “service info” and adjust the heating
medium pump (GP1) speed until the temperature differ-
ence is attained. A high difference indicates a low heat-
ing medium supply and a low difference indicates a high
heating medium supply.

Setthe speed of the heating medium pump in the menu
5.1.11, see page 36.

Read off what speed the heating medium pump should
be from the diagrams below.

Available pressure, kPa
p Electrical output, W

F1126 5 and 6 kW

Available pressure, kPa
Electrical output, W
80

70 T ———
\\

60 >
>

I
| __—— P100%

|

50

P80%
40

30

/,
—
20 to—
_—_>-<

Flow I/s

NIBE F1126



F1126 8and 12 kW

Available pressure, kPa
Electrical output, W
80
70 ——— ‘
\

L_—'p100%

60 I — |
/
50 N

40

30

]
20 f—
|

|_—

— |— P60% |3
| — /><\
—— 2

—— o
L — e PA0%

0,25 0,30 0,35 0,40 0,45

Flow I/s

Readjusting, venting, heat medium side

Airis initially released from the hot water and venting
may be necessary. If gurgling sounds can be heard from
the heat pump or climate system, the entire system will
require additional venting.

Readjusting, venting, collector side

Level vessel

Check the fluid level in the level vessel
(CM2). If the fluid level has dropped, top up
the system.

1. Close the valve under the vessel.
2. Disconnectthe connection on top of the

vessel.

3. Fill with brine until approx 2/3 of the
vessel is full.

4. Reconnect the connector at the top of
the vessel.

5. Open the valve under the vessel.

If the pressure in the system needs to be raised, it is raised
by closing the valve on the incoming main line when the
brine pump (GP2) is running and the level vessel (CM2)
is open, so that liquid is drawn down from the vessel.

Expansion vessel

If a pressure expansion vessel (CM3) is used
instead of a level vessel, the pressure level
is checked. If the pressure drops, the system
should be replenished.

NIBE F1126

Post adjusting the room temperature

If the required room temperature is not obtained, read-
justment may be necessary.

Cold weather conditions

When the room temperature is too low, increase
"heating curve" in menu 1.9.1.1 by one increment.

When the room temperature is too high, reduce
"heating curve" in menu 1.9.1.1 by one increment.

Warm weather conditions

When the room temperature is too low, increase
"temperature" (offset heating curve) in menu 1.1.1 by
one increment.

When the room temperature is too high, reduce
"temperature" (offset heating curve) in menu 1.1.1 by
one increment.

Setting the cooling/heating
curve

heating curve
Settingrange: 0 - 15
Factory setting: 9

The prescribed heating curve for vour house can be
viewed in the menu|glElilgleRa¥Ig%N. The task of the
heating curve is to give an even indoor temperature, re-
gardless of the outdoor temperature, and thereby energy
efficient operation. It is from this heating curve that the
heat pump's control computer determines the temper-
ature of the water to the heating system, supply temper-
ature, and therefore the indoor temperature. Select the
heating curve and read off how the supply temperature
changes at different outdoor temperatures here.

Curve coefficient

The slope of the heating curve indicates how many de-
grees the supply temperature is to be increased/reduced
when the outdoor temperature drops/increases. A
steeper slope means a higher supply temperature at a
certain outdoor temperature.

Chapter 6 | Commissioning and adjusting

27



28

Supply temperature
Q)

80

Steeper curve slope
P! \P -

60 =

0 10 0 -10 -20 -30 -40
Outdoor temperature

Q)
The optimum slope depends on the climate conditions
inyour location, if the house has radiators or under floor
heating and how well insulated the house is.

The heating curve is set when the heating installation is
installed, but may need adjusting later. Thereafter the
heating curve should not need further adjustment.

Caution

When making fine adjustments of the indoor
temperature, the heating curve must be offset
up or down instead, this is done in menu 1.1
temperature |

Curve offset

An offset of the heating curve means that the supply
temperature changes by the same amount for all the
outdoor temperatures, e.g. that a curve offset of +2 steps
increases the supply temperature by 5 °C at all outdoor
temperatures.

Flow line temperature- maximum and
minimum values

Because the flow line temperature cannot be calculated
higher than the set maximum value or lower than the
set minimum value the heating curve flattens out at
these temperatures.

Caution

Under floor heating systems are normally
VAR VIS EIOIC=N set to between 35 an
45 °C.

Check the max temperature for your floor with
your installer/floor supplier.

The figure at the end of the curve indicates the curve
slope. The figure beside the thermometer gives the curve
offset. Use the control knob to set a new value. Confirm
the new setting by pressing the OK button.

Curve 0 is an own curve created in menu 1.9.7.

To select another curve (slope):

1. Press the OK button to access the setting mode

2. Select a new curve. The curves are numbered from
0to 15, the greater the number, the steeper the
slope and the greater the supply temperature. Curve
0 means that (menu 1.9.7) is used.

3. Pressthe OK button to exit the setting.

To read off a curve:

1. Turn the control knob so that the ring on the shaft
with the outdoor temperature is marked.

Chapter 6 | Commissioning and adjusting

2. Pressthe OK button.
3. Follow the grey line up to the curve and out to the

left to read off the value for the supply temperature
at the selected outdoor temperature.

4. You can now select to take read outs for different

outdoor temperatures by turning the control knob
to the right or left and read off the corresponding
flow temperature.

5. Pressthe OK or Back button to exit read off mode.

| TIP

N e
@ Wait 24 hours before making a new setting, so
that the room temperature has time to stabilise.

Ifitis cold outdoors and the room temperature
is too low, increase the curve slope by one incre-
ment.

Ifitis cold outdoors and the room temperature
is too high, lower the curve slope by one incre-
ment.

Ifitis warm outdoors and the room temperature
is too low, increase the curve offset by one incre-
ment.

Ifitis warm outdoors and the room temperature
is too high, lower the curve offset by one incre-
ment.

NIBE F1126



7 Control - Introduction

Display unit F Switch (SF1)
/ \ The switch assumes three positions:
— A Display On )
Standby (('))
e B statuslamp Emergency mode (A)

Emergency mode must only be used in the event
of a fault on the heat pump. In this mode, the
compressor switches off and the immersion

— ) Back button heater engages. The heat pump display is not il-
luminated and the status lamp illuminates yellow.

— C OK button

T E Control knob G USB port

F switch The USB port is hidden beneath the plastic badge
with the product name on it.
— G USB port The USB port is used to update the software.

Visit www.nibeuplink.com and click the "Soft-
ware" tab to download the latest software for

A Display your installation.

Instructions, settings and operational information
are shown on the display. You can easily navigate
between the different menus and options to set
the comfort or obtain the information you re-
quire.

B Status lamp

The status lamp indicates the status of the heat
pump. It:

lights green during normal operation.
lights yellow in emergency mode.
lights red in the event of a deployed alarm.

C OK button

The OK button is used to:

confirm selections of sub menus/options/set
values/page in the start guide.

D Back button

The back button is used to:
go back to the previous menu.
change a setting that has not been confirmed.

E Control knob
The control knob can be turned to the right or
left. You can:
scroll in menus and between options.
increase and decrease the values.

change page in multiple page instructions (for
example help text and service info).

NIBE F1126 Chapter 7 | Control - Introduction 29



30

Outdoor

temperature Indoor temperature -
(if room sensors are

) installed)

i INDOOR CLIMATE

\
& HOT WATER

-
i INFO Hot water temp.

Estimated amount of
hot water

I HEAT PUMP

SERVICE

Temporary lux (if
activated)

Menu 1 - INDOOR CLIMATE
Setting and scheduling the indoor climate. See informa-
tion in the help menu or user manual.

Menu 2 - HOT WATER

Setting and scheduling hot water production. See inform-
ation in the help menu or user manual.

This menu only appears if a water heater is docked to
the heat pump.
Menu 3 - INFO

Display of temperature and other operating information
and access to the alarm log. See information in the help
menu or user manual.

Menu 4 - HEAT PUMP

Setting time, date, language, display, operating mode
etc. See information in the help menu or user manual.

Menu 5 - SERVICE

Advanced settings. These settings are only intended for
installers or service engineers. The menu is visible when
the Back button is pressed for 7 seconds, when you are
in the start menu. See page 34.

Chapter 7 |



Menu number — marked sub menu Name and menu number — main menu

Symbol —
main menu
’“ INDOOR CLIMA
HOT WATER
1 @ temperature
INFO B advanced
HEAT PUMP
Marked main
menu
Symbols — sub menus Name - sub menus Status information — sub

menus

Operation i
Setting a value
To move the cursor, turn the control knob to

the left or the right. The marked position is
brighter and/or has a light frame.

Selecting menu

To advance in the menu system select a main menu by
marking it and then pressing the OK button. A new
window then opens with sub menus.

Select one of the sub menus by marking it and then
pressing the OK button.

Selecting options

Values to be changed

To set a value:

1. Mark the value you want to set using the con- [ 1]
trol knob. —

2. Press the OK button. The background of the  Tgq”
value becomes green, which means thatyou *
have accessed the setting mode.

3. Turnthe control knob to the right to increase a7
the value and to the left to reduce the value. *

4. Press the OK button to confirm the value you [47]
have set. To change and return to the original ~—
value, press the Back button.

Alternative

In an options menu the current selected option is ﬂ
indicated by a green tick.
To select another option:

1. Mark the applicable option. One of the options [

is pre-selected (white).
2. Pressthe OK button to confirm the selected op- P"'j

tion. The selected option has a green tick. b

Chapter 7 |

31



32

Scroll through the windows

A menu can consist of several windows. Turn the control
knob to scroll between the windows.

Current menu Number of windows
window in the menu

Scroll through the windows in the start guide

Arrows to scroll through window in start guide

1. Turn the control knob until one of the arrows in the
top left corner (at the page number) has been

marked.

2. Pressthe OK button to skip between the stepsin the
start guide.

Help menu

gyl In many menus there isa symbol thatindicates that
extra help is available.

" To access the help text:
1. Use the control knob to select the help symbol.
2. Pressthe OK button.

The help text often consists of several windows that you
can scroll between using the control knob.

Chapter 7 | Control - Introduction

NIBE F1126



8 Control - Menus
Menu 1 - INDOOR CLIMATE

‘1 - INDOOR CLIMATE 1.1 - temperature

1.9 - advanced

1.9.1 - curve

1.9.1.1 - heating curve

Menu 2 - HOT WATER

|2 - HOT WATER* 2.1 - temporary lux

1.9.2 - external adjustment

1.9.3 - min. flow line temp.

1.9.4 - room sensor settings

1.9.7 - own curve

1.9.8 - point offset

2.2 - comfort mode

2.9 - advanced

2.9.1 - periodicincrease

Menu 3 - INFO

\3 - INFO 3.1 - service info

3.2 - compressor info

3.3 - add. heat info

3.4 -alarm log

3.5 - indoor temp. log

Menu 4 - HEAT PUMP

‘4-HEAT PUMP 4.1 - plus functions * 4.1.5 - SG Ready
4.2 - op. mode
4.4 -time & date
4.6 - language
4.9 - advanced 4.9.1 - op. prioritisation

* Accessory needed.

NIBE F1126

4.9.2 - auto mode setting

4.9.3 - degree minute setting

4.9.4 - factory setting user

Chapter 8 | Control - Menus

33



34

Menu 5 - SERVICE

Overview

‘5 - SERVICE 5.1 - operating settings

5.1.1 - hot water settings *

5.1.2 - max flow line temperature

5.1.3 - max diff flow line temp.

5.1.4 - alarm actions

5.1.7 - br pmp al set.

5.1.8 - operating mode brine pump

5.1.9 - brine pump speed

5.1.10 - op. mod heat med pump

5.1.11 - pump speed heating medium

5.1.12 - internal electrical addition

5.2 - system settings

5.4 - soft in/outputs

5.5 - factory setting service

5.6 - forced control

5.7 - start quide
5.8 - quick start
5.10 - change log

5.12 - country

* Accessory needed.
Go to the main menu and hold the Back button in for 7
seconds to access the Service menu.

Sub-menus

Menu m has orange text and is intended for the
advanced user. This menu has several sub-menus. Status

information for the relevant menu can be found on the
display to the right of the menus.

(el iilale R IuilaIeHll Operating settings for the heat

pump.
SR =Ele System settings for the heat pump, ac-
tivating accessories etc.

o M [VLeIUIeelliEY Setting software controlled inputs on
the terminal block (X1).

IEIAe A nilalek=IgIe=N Total reset of all settings (includ-
Ing settings available to the user ) to default values.
j{e]ge=leNdelplife]l Forced control of the different compon-
ents in the heat pump.

SEIREeUIle[S} Manual start of the start guide which is run
the first time the heat pump is started.

eI &gl Quick starting the compressor.

NOTE

®  Incorrect settings in the service menus can
damage the heat pump.

Menu 5.1 - operating settings
Operating settings can be made for the heat pump in

the sub menus.

Chapter 8 | Control - Menus

Menu 5.1.1 - hot water settings

economy

Setting range start temp. economy: 5 —55 °C
Factory setting start temp. economy: 42 °C
Setting range stop temp. economy: 5 - 60 °C
Factory setting stop temp. economy: 48 °C

normal

Setting range start temp. normal: 5 - 60 °C
Factory setting start temp. normal: 46 °C
Setting range stop temp. normal: 5 - 65 °C
Factory setting stop temp. normal: 50 °C

luxury

Setting range start temp. lux: 5—70 °C
Factory setting start temp. lux: 49 °C
Setting range stop temp. lux: 5—70 °C
Factory setting stop temp. lux: 53 °C

stop temp. per. increase

Setting range: 55-70 °C
Factory setting: 55 °C

NIBE F1126



Here you set the start and stop temperature of the hot
water for the different comfort options in menu 2.2 as
well as the stop temperature for periodic increase in
menu 2.9.1.

Menu 5.1.2 - max flow line temperature

climate system
Setting range: 5-70 °C
Default value: 60 °C

Set the maximum supply temperature for the climate
system here.
Caution

Underfloor heating systems are normally

VAR VIS EI(=N set between 35 and 45

°C.

Check the max floor temperature with your floor
supplier.

Menu 5.1.3 - max diff flow line temp.

max diff compressor
Setting range: 1-25 °C
Default value: 10 °C

max diff addition
Setting range: 1—24°C
Default value: 7 °C

Here you set the maximum permitted difference
between the calculated and actual supply temperature
during compressor respectively add. heat mode. Max
diff. additional heat can never exceed max diff. com-
pressor

max diff compressor

If the current supply temperature exceeds the calculated
flow with set value, the degree minute value is set to 0.
The compressor in the heat pump stops when there is
only a heating demand.

max diff addition

If "addition” is selected and activated in menu 4.2 and
the present supply temp exceeds the calculated with
set value, the additional heat is forced to stop.

NIBE F1126

Menu 5.1.4 - alarm actions

Select how you want the heat pump to alert you that
there is an alarm in the display here.

The different alternatives are that the heat pump stops
producing hot water (default setting) and/or reduces
the room temperature.

G: Caution

If no alarm action is selected, it can result in
higher energy consumption in the event of an
alarm.

Menu 5.1.7 - br pmp al set.

min. brine out
Setting range: -12-15°C
Default value: -8 °C

max brine in
Setting range: 10 - 30 °C
Default value: 30 °C

min. brine out

Set the temperature at which the heat pump is to activ-
ate the alarm for low temperature in outgoing brine.

If "automatic reset" is selected, the alarm resets when
the temperature has increased by 1 °C below the set
value.

max brine in

Set the temperature at which the heat pump is to activ-
ate the alarm for high temperature in incoming brine.

Select “alarm activated" to activate the alarm.

Menu 5.1.8 - operating mode brine pump

op. mode

Setting range: intermittent, continuous, 10 days con-
tinuous

Default value: intermittent

Set the operating mode of the brine pump here.

intermittent: The brine pump starts approx. 20 seconds
before and stops approx.20 seconds after the com-
pressor.

continuous: Continuous operation.
10 days continuous: Continuous operation for 10 days.
Then the pump shifts to intermittent operation.

| TIP

N 7
@ You can use “10 days continuous" at start-up to
obtain continuous circulation during a start-up
time in order to make it easier to bleed the sys-
tem.

Chapter 8 | Control - Menus

35



36

Menu 5.1.9 - brine pump speed

Setting range: 0- 100 %
Default values: 50 %

Set the speed of the brine pump here.

Menu 5.1.10 - op. mod heat med pump

op. mode
Setting range: auto, intermittent ,continuous
Default value: auto

Set the operating mode of the heating medium pump
here.

auto: The heating medium pump runs according to the
current operating mode for F1126.

intermittent: The heating medium pump starts approx.
20 seconds before and stops at the same time as the
compressor.

continuous: Continuous operation.

Menu 5.1.11 - pump speed heating medium

Operating status
Setting range: 1- 100 %
Default values: 70 %

speed in wait mode
Setting range: 1- 100 %
Factory setting: 30 %

Set the speed at which the heat pump is to operate in
the present operating mode.

"heating" means operating mode heating for the heat-
ing medium pump.

"hot water" means operating mode hot water for the
heating medium pump.

"speed in wait mode” is the heat pump speed when
neither compressor nor electric additional heat are active.

Menu 5.1.12 - internal electrical addition

max connected el. add.
Settingrange: 7 /9
Default value: 7

set max electrical add.

Setting range: 0 - 9 kW
Factory setting: 6 kW

Here you set the max. electrical output of the internal
electrical addition in F1126 and the fuse size for the in-
stallation.

Chapter 8 | Control - Menus

Menu 5.4 - soft in/outputs

Here you can select which input on the terminal block
(X1) the external contact function (page 22) is to be
connected to.

Selectable inputs on terminal block AUX1-2 (X1:3-6).

Menu 5.5 - factory setting service

All settings can be reset (including settings available to
the user) to default values here.

NOTE

®  When resetting, the start guide is displayed the
next time the heat pump is restarted.

Menu 5.6 - forced control

You can force control the different components in the
heat pump and any connected accessories here.

l NOTE

®  Forced control is only intended to be used for
troubleshooting purposes. Using the function
in any other way may cause damage to the
components in your climate system.

Menu 5.7 - start guide

When the heat pump is started for the first time the start
guide starts automatically. Start it manually here.

See page 25 for more information about the start guide.

Menu 5.8 - quick start
It is possible to start the compressor from here.

G’ Caution

There must be a heating or hot water demand
to start the compressor.

Caution

Do not quick start the compressor too many
times over a short period of time as this may
damage the compressor and its surrounding
equipment.

Menu 5.10 - change log

Read off any previous changes to the control system
here.

The date, time and ID no. (unique to certain settings)
and the new set value is shown for every change.

NOTE

®  The change log is saved at restart and remains
unchanged after factory setting.

NIBE F1126



5.12 - country

Select here where the product was installed. This allows
access to country specific settings in your product.

Language settings can be made regardless of this selec-
tion.
NOTE

& This option locks after 24 hours, restart of dis-
play or program updating.

NIBE F1126

Chapter 8 | Control - Menus

37



38

9 Service

Service actions

l NOTE

s Servicing should only be carried out by persons
with the necessary expertise.

When replacing components on F1126 only re-
placement parts from NIBE may be used.

Emergency mode

l NOTE

®  The switch (SF1) must not be moved to "I' or
"A" until F1126 has been filled with water.
Component parts in the product can be dam-
aged.

Emergency mode is used in event of operational interfer-
ence and in conjunction with service. Hot water is not
produced in emergency mode.

Emergency mode is activated by setting switch (SF1) in
mode "A". This means that:
The status lamp illuminates yellow.

The display is not lit and the control computer is not
connected.

The temperature at the immersion heater is controlled
by the thermostat (FD1-BT30). It can be set either to
35o0r45-°C.

The compressor and the brine system are off and only
the heating medium pump and the electric additional
heat are active. The additional heat power in emer-
gency mode is set in the immersion heater board
(AA1). See page 21 for instructions.

GP2

QM2

/

Draining the water heater

The siphon principle is used to empty the hot water
heater. This can be done either via the drain valve on the
incoming cold water pipe or by inserting a hose into the
cold water connection.

Chapter 9 | Service

Draining the climate system

In orderto carry out service on the climate system, it may
be easier to drain the system first. This can be done in
different ways depending on what needs doing:

NOTE

®  There may be some hot water when draining
the heating medium side/climate system. There
is a risk of scalding.

Draining the heating medium side in the cooling
module

If, for example, the heating medium pump requires re-
placing or the cooling module requires servicing, drain
the heating medium side as follows:

1. Close the shut-off valves to heating medium side
(QM31) and (QM32).

2. Connect a hose to the bleed valve (QM1) and open
the valve. Some liquid will run out.

3. Airmustgetinto the system for the remaining liquid
to run out. To let in air, slacken off the connection
slightly at the shut-off valve (QM32) that joins the
heat pump with the cooling module.

When the heating medium side is empty, the required
service can be carried out and/or replacement of any
components carried out.

Draining the heating medium system in the heat
pump

If F1126 requires servicing, drain the heating medium
side as follows:

1. Close the shut-off valves outside the heat pump for
the heating medium side (return and flow line).

2. Connect a hose to the bleed valve (QM1) and open
the valve. Some liquid will run out.

3. Airmustgetinto the system for the remaining liquid
to run out. To let in air, slacken off the connection
slightly at the shut-off valve that joins the heat pump
with the cooling module (XL2).

When the heating medium side is empty, the required
service can be carried out.

Draining the entire climate system
If the entire climate system requires draining, do this as
follows:

1. Connect a hose to the bleed valve (QM1) and open
the valve. Some liquid will run out.

2. Airmustgetinto the system for the remaining liquid
to run out. To allow air in, unscrew the bleed screw
on the highest radiator in the house.

When the climate system is empty, the required service
can be carried out.

NIBE F1126



Emptying the brine system

In order to service the brine system it may be easier to
drain the system first. This can be done in different ways
depending on what needs doing:

Draining the brine system in the cooling module

If, for example, the brine pump requires replacing or the
cooling module requires servicing, drain the brine system
by:

1. Close the shut-off valves to brine system (QM33) and
(QM34).

2. Connect a hose to the drain valve (QM?2), place the
other opening of the hose in a container and open
the valve. A small amount of brine will flow into the
container.

3. Airmustgetinto the system in order for the remain-
ing brine to run out. To let in air, slacken off the
connection slightly at the shut-off valve (QM33) that
joins the heat pump with the cooling module.

When the brine system is empty, the required service
can be carried out.

Draining the brine system in the heat pump

If the heat pump requires servicing, drain the brine sys-

tem by:

1. Close the shut-off valve outside the heat pump for
the brine system.

2. Connect a hose to the drain valve (QM2), place the
other opening of the hose in a container and open
the valve. A small amount of brine will flow into the
container.

3. Airmust getinto the system for the remaining brine
to run out. To let in air, slacken off the connection
slightly at the shut-off valve that joins the brine side
with the heat pump at connection (XL7).

When the brine system is empty, the required service
can be carried out.

Helping the circulation pump to start

Shut off, F1126 by setting the switch ((SF1)) to " O,
Remove the front cover
Remove the cover for the cooling module.

Loosen the venting screw (QM5) with a screwdriver.
Hold a cloth around the screwdriver blade as a small
amount of water may run out.

5. Insert a screwdriver and turn the pump motor
around.

6. Screw in the venting screw (QMD5).

7. Start F1126 by setting the switch (SF1) to "I" and
check whether the circulation pump works.

AN =

It is usually easier to start the circulation pump with

F1126 running, switch (SF1) set to "I". If the circulation
pump is helped to start while F1126 is running, be pre-
pared for the screwdriver to jerk when the pump starts.

NIBE F1126

Vent screw (QM5)

=

\
GP1 A

The image shows an example of what a circulation pump can look
like.

Temperature sensor data

Temperature Resistance Voltage (VDC)
(°C) (kOhm)

-40 351.0 3.256
-35 251.6 3.240
-30 182.5 3.218
-25 133.8 3.189
-20 99.22 3.150
-15 74.32 3.105
-10 56.20 3.047
-5 42.89 2.976
0 33.02 2.889
5 25.61 2.789
10 20.02 2.673
15 15.77 2.541
20 12.51 2.399
25 10.00 2.245
30 8.045 2.083
35 6.514 1.916
40 5.306 1.752
45 4.348 1.587
50 3.583 1.426
55 2.968 1.278
60 2.467 1.136
65 2.068 1.007
70 1.739 0.891
75 1.469 0.785
80 1.246 0.691
85 1.061 0.607
90 0.908 0.533
95 0.779 0.469
100 0.672 0.414

Chapter 9 | Service

39



Remove the motor on the shuttle valve

The motor on the shuttle valve can be removed to facil-

itate servicing.

= Disconnect the cable from the motor and remove the

motor from the shuttle valve as illustrated.

\Hﬂ

Pulling out the cooling module

The cooling module can be pulled out for service and

transport.

Weight of the cooling module

Type Weight (kg)
F1126-5 108
F1126-6 112
F1126-8 120
F1126-12 130

NOTE

& Shutoffthe heat pump and turn off the current
on the safety breaker.

G Caution

The cooling module is easy to remove if it is
drained first (see page 38).

Caution

Remove the front cover according to the descrip-

tion on page 7.

40 Chapter 9 | Service

Close the shut-off valves (QM31), (QM32), (QM33)
and (QM34).

Drain the compressor module according to the in-
structions on page 38

S—
%\A

@ Pull off the lock catches.

Disconnect the pipe connection at the shut-off valve
(QM31).

@ Remove the two screws.

LEy\

Remove the connections from the base card (AA2)
using a screwdriver.

NIBE F1126



® @

©

Disconnect the connectors (A) and (B) from the un-
derside of the base card cabinet.

Disconnect the connector (C) from the immersion
heater circuit board (AA1) using a screwdriver.

Disconnect the connector (D) from the joint circuit
board (AA100).

Carefully pull out the cooling module.

At reinstallation, the supplied O-rings must re-
place the existing ones at the connections to
the heat pump (see image).

=1\
\

(
— 1

®

m\\/”

—

USB service outlet

The display unit is equipped with a USB socket that can
be used to update the software, save logged information
and manage the settings in F1126.

& INDOOR CLIMATE
A
# HOT WATER
INFO
HEAT PUMP

usB

71 ’ update firmware

E logging

O manage settings

When a USB memory is connected a new menu (menu
7) appears in the display.

Chapter 9|

41



42

Menu 7.1 - update firmware

start updating

choose another file

This allows you to update the software in F1126.

NOTE

®  For the following functions to work the USB
memory must contain files with software for
F1126 from NIBE.

The fact box at the top of the display shows information
(always in English) of the most probable update that the
update software has selected form the USB memory.

This information states which product the software is
intended for, the software version and general informa-
tion about them. If you wish to select another file than
the one selected, the correct file can be selected by
"choose another file".

start updating

Select “start updating" if you want to start the update.
You are asked whether you really want to update the
software. Respond "yes" to continue or "no" to undo.

If you responded"yes" to the previous question the up-
date starts and you can now follow the progress of the
update on the display. When the update is complete
F1126 restarts.

I NOTE

&  Asoftware update does not reset the menu
settingsin F1126.

I NOTE

&  |ftheupdateisinterrupted before it is complete
(for example power cut etc.), the software can
be reset to the previous version if the OK button
is held in during start up until the green lamp
starts to illuminate (takes about 10 seconds).

Chapter 9 |

choose another file

Select “choose another file" if you do not want to use
the suggested software. When you scroll through the
files, information about the marked software is shown
in a fact box just as before. When you have selected a
file with the OK button you will return to the previous
page (menu 7.1) where you can choose to start the up-
date.

Menu 7.2 - logging

activated

interval

Setting range: 15— 60 min
Factory setting range: 5 s

Here you can choose how current measurement values
from F1126 should be saved onto a log file on the USB
memory.

1. Setthe desired interval between loggings.
2. Tick "activated".

3. The present values from F1126 are saved in a file in
the USB memory at the set interval until “activated"
is unticked.

NOTE

8  Untick "activated" before removing the USB
memory.



Menu 7.3 - manage settings

save settings

recover settings

Here you can manage (save as or retrieve from) all the
menu settings (user and service menus) in F1126 with a
USB memory.

Via "save settings" you save the menu settings to the
USB memory in order to restore them later or to copy
the settings to another F1126.

' NOTE

®  When you save the menu settings to the USB
memory you replace any previously saved set-
tings on the USB memory.

Via "recover settings" you reset all menu settings from
the USB memory.

NOTE

& Reset of the menu settings from the USB
memory cannot be undone.

Chapter 9| 43



44

10 Disturbances in comfort

In most cases, the heat pump notes operational interfer-
ence (operational interference can lead to disturbance
in comfort) and indicates this with alarms and shows
action instructions in the display.

Info-menu

All the heat pump measurement values are gathered
under menu 3.1 in the heat pump menu system. Looking
through the values in this menu can often simplify find-
ing the source of the fault. See help menu or user
manual for more information about menu 3.1.

Manage alarm

N

info / action

reset alarm

aid mode

In the event of an alarm, some kind of malfunction has
occurred, which isindicated by the status lamp changing
from green continuously to red continuously. In addition,
an alarm bell appears in the information window.

Alarm

Inthe event of an alarm with a red status lamp a malfunc-
tion has occurred that the heat pump cannot remedy
itself. In the display, by turning the control knob and
pressing the OK button, you can see the type of alarm it
is and reset it. You can also choose to set the heat pump
to aid mode.

info / action Here you can read what the alarm means
and receive tips on what you can do to correct the
problem that caused the alarm.

reset alarm In most cases it is enough to select "reset
alarm" to correct the problem that caused the alarm. If
agreen lightilluminates after selecting "reset alarm" the
alarm has been remedied. If a red light is still visible and
a menu called "alarm” is visible in the display, the prob-
lem that caused the alarm remains. If the alarm disap-
pears and then returns, see the troubleshooting section
(page 44).

aid mode "aid mode” is a type of emergency mode. This
means that the heat pump produces heat and/or hot
water despite there being some kind of problem. This
can mean that the heat pump's compressor is not run-
ning. In this case the immersion heater produces heat
and/or hot water.

NOTE

®  Toselect aid mode an alarm action must be se-
lected in the menu 5.1.4.

Chapter 10 | Disturbances in comfort

Caution

Selecting "aid mode” is not the same as correct-
ing the problem that caused the alarm. The
status lamp will therefore continue to be red.

Troubleshooting

If the operational interference is not shown in the display
the following tips can be used:

Basic actions

Start by checking the following items:
The switch's (SF1) position.

Group and main fuses of the accommodation.
The property's earth circuit breaker.

The heat pump's miniature circuit breaker (FA1).
The heat pump's temperature limiter (FD1).

Low hot water temperature or no hot water
This part of the fault-tracing chapter only applies if the
heat pump is docked to the hot water heater.

Closed or choked filling valve

- Open the valve.

Heat pump in incorrect operating mode.
— If mode "manual" is selected, select "addition".

Large hot water consumption.

— Wait until the hot water has heated up. Temporarily
increased hot water capacity (temporary lux) can be
activated in menu 2.1.

Too low hot water setting.

— Enter menu 2.2 and select a higher comfort mode.

Too low or no operating prioritisation of hot water.

— Enter menu 4.9.1 and increase the time for when
hot water is to be prioritised.

Low room temperature

Closed thermostats in several rooms.

- Set the thermostats to max, in as many rooms as
possible. Adjust the room temperature via menu 1.1,
instead of choking the thermostats.

Heat pump in incorrect operating mode.

— Enter menu 4.2. If mode "auto" is selected, select a
higher value on "stop heating" in menu 4.9.2.

- If mode "manual"is selected, select "heating". If this
is not enough, select "addition".
Too low set value on the automatic heating control.

— Entermenu 1.1 "temperature" and adjust the offset
heating curve up. If the room temperature is only
low in cold weather the curve slope in menu 1.9.1
"heating curve" needs adjusting up.

Too low or no operating prioritisation of heat.

— Enter menu 4.9.1 and increase the time for when
heating is to be prioritised.

NIBE F1126



External switch for changing the room heating activ-
ated.

- Check any external switches.

Airin the climate system.
- Vent the climate system (see page 24).

Closed valves (QM20), (QM32) to the climate system.

(QM40), (QM41) to the climate system.
— Open the valves.

High room temperature
Too high set value on the automatic heating control.

— Entermenu 1.1 (temperature) and reduce the offset
heating curve. If the room temperature is only high
in cold weather the curve slope in menu 1.9.1
"heating curve" needs adjusting down.

External switch for changing the room heating activ-
ated.
— Check any external switches.

Low system pressure
Not enough water in the climate system.

- Top up the water in the climate system (see page
24).

The compressor does not start

There is no heating requirement.

— The heat pump does not call on heating nor hot
water.

Temperature conditions tripped.

- Wait until the temperature condition has been reset.

Minimum time between compressor starts has not

been reached.

— Wait 30 minutes and then check if the compressor
has started.

Alarm tripped.

— Follow the display instructions.

NIBE F1126 Chapter 10 | Disturbances in comfort 45



46

11 Accessories

Not all accessories are available on all markets.

Auxiliary relay HR 10
Auxiliary relay HR 10 is used to control external 1 to 3 phase
loads such as oil burners, immersion heaters and pumps.

Part no 067 309

Base extension EF 45

This accessory is used to create a larger connection area
under F1126.

Part no. 067 152

Buffer vessel UKV
UKV 100
Part no. 088 207

UKV 200
Part no. 080 300

Exhaust air module FLM
FLM is an exhaust air module designed to combine recovery
of mechanical exhaust air with ground-source heating.

FLM Bracket pack FLM
Part no. 067 011 Part no. 067 083

Extra relay card EXC 40

Extra relay board required if ground water pump and/or
hot water circulation pump is to be connected to F1126.

The extra relay card is installed inside the heat pump.
Part no. 067 072

Filling valve kit KB 25

Valve kit for filling brine in the collector hose. Includes
particle filter and insulation.

KB 25 (max. 12 kW)
Part no 089 368

Level monitor NV 10
Level monitor for extended checks of the brine level.

Part no. 089 315

Load monitor EBV 200

EBV 200 is a two-stage electronic load monitor used to
disconnect output that exceeds the output set on the load
monitor.

Part no. 418 346

Room sensorRTS 40
This accessory is used to obtain a more evenindoor temper-
ature.

Part no. 067 065

Chapter 11 | Accessories

Water heater/Accumulator tank

VPB
Water heater without immersion heater with charging coil.

VPB 200 VPB 300

Copper Partno.088515 Copper Partno. 083 009

NIBE F1126



12 Technical data

Dimensions and setting-out coordinates

0 il
ONIER g
)
t=]
X X
Lo Lo
N N
~ ~
‘b_’ | E—
| 560 |
600
535
460
405
130
55
R ey
L0
N
Lo
o
(o]

o
~

[ 14

T

25-50

1475

440

*This dimension applies at 90° angle on the brine pipes (side connection). The dimension can vary approx. £100 mm in height as the

brine pipes partially consist of flexible pipes.

NIBE F1126

Chapter 12 | Technical data

47



Technical specifications

C€ [ra]

3x400V

Model F1126-5 F1126-6 F1126-8 F1126-12
Output data according to EN 14511

0/35

Rated output (Py) kw 4.41 5.49 7.37 11.52
Supplied power (Pg) kW 1.08 1.31 1.65 2.68
cop - 4.09 4.17 4.46 4.30
0/45

Rated output (Py) kw 3.69 4.62 6.43 10.88
Supplied power (Pg) kW 1.14 1.40 1.83 3.14
Ccop - 3.25 3.31 3.51 3.46
Output data according to EN 14825

Pdesignh kW 5 7/6 9/8 13
SCOP cold climate, 35°C/ 55 °C - 43/33 44734 481/3.7 46/36
SCOP average climate, 35 °C/ 55 °C - 42/33 43/33 471736 45/35
Electrical data

Rated voltage 400V 3N ~ 50Hz

Starting current 23 | 18 | 23 | 29
Additional power kw 1/2/3/4/5/6/7 (switchable to 2/4/6/9)

Max. operating current compressor, including control | A, | 9.5 (1-phase) 4.6 6.6 9.0
system, circulation pumps and 0 kW immersion heater

Max. operating current heat pump including 1 -6 kW | A 18 (20) 13 (16) 15(16) 18 (20)
immersion heater (recommended fuse rating)

Max. operating current heat pump including 7 kW im- | A 18 (20) 19 (20) 21(25) 23 (25)

mersion heater, connected upon delivery (recommended
fuse rating)
Max. operating current heat pump including 9 kW im- | A 24 (25) 19 (20) 22 (25) 24 (25)
mersion heater, requires reconnection (recommended
fuse rating)
Max. permitted impedance in connection point ) ohm - - - -

Output, Brine pump W 5-87 5-87 5-87 3-180
Output, Heating medium pump wW 4-70 4-70 4-70 4-70
Enclosure class IP 21

Refrigerant circuit

Type of refrigerant R407C

GWP refrigerant 1,774

Fill amount kg 0.9 0.9 1.1 1.2
CO, equivalent ton 1.6 1.6 1.95 213
Cut-out value pressure switch HP / LP MPa 2.9 (29 bar) / 0.15 (1.5 bar)

Brine circuit

Min/max system pressure brine MPa 0.05 (0.5 bar) / 0.3 (3 bar)

Min flow I/s 0.18 0.22 0.30 0.43
Nominal flow I/s 0.22 0.30 0.42 0.64
Max external avail. press at nom flow kPa 57 49 39 57
Min/Max incoming Brine temp °C see diagram

Min. outgoing brine temp. °C -10

48 Chapter 12 | Technical data NIBE F1126



Model F1126-5 F1126-6 F1126-8 F1126-12
Heating medium circuit

Min/Max system pressure heating medium MPa 0.05 (0.5 bar) / 0.45 (4.5 bar)

Min flow I/s 0.07 0.09 0.12 0.18
Nominal flow I/s 0.09 0.13 0.16 0.25
Max external avail. press at nom flow kPa 54 53 47 57
Min/max HM-temp °C see diagram

Noise

Sound power level (Lyya) according to EN 12102 at 0/35 | dB(A) 37 43 44 44
Sound pressure level (Lpa) calculated values according to | dB(A) 215 28 29 29
ENISO 11203 at 0/35 and 1 m range

Pipe connections

Brine ext diam. CU pipe 28 28 28 28
Heating medium ext diam. CU pipes 22 22 22 28
Connection, hot water heater ext diam 22 22 22 28

DMax. permitted impedance in the mains connection point in accordance with EN 61000-3-11. Start currents can cause short voltage
dips that may affect other equipment in unfavourable conditions. If the impedance in the mains connection point is higher than that
stated, it is possible that interference will occur. If the impedance in the mains connection point is higher than that stated, check with the

power supplier before purchasing the equipment.

Miscellaneous

Miscellaneous F1126-5 F1126-6 F1126-8 F1126-12
Compressor oil

Oil type POE

Volume 089 | 133 | 133 | 189
Dimensions and weight

Height (including feet) x width x depth mm 1,500 x 600 x 620

Required ceiling height ) mm 1,670

Weight only cooling module kg 108 112 120 130
Part no., 3x400V 065234 065 235 065 236 065 237

DWith feet removed, the height is approx. 1650 mm.

Working range heat pump, compressor operation

The compressor provides a supply temperature up to 63 °C, at 0 °C incoming brine temperature, the remainder (up to

70°C) is obtained using the additional heat.
5-8 kW

Temperature, °C
70

e e e = e = - - —— -
60 g

50

40

30

20

e e e e e e e e e - - - o

10

0

-15 -10 -5 0 5 10 15 20 25 30 35

Incoming brine temp, °C

== = Flow pipe

e Return pipe
NIBE F1126

12 kW
Temperature, °C
70
D G P | P s
60 r
50
40
” e = ™ -—— - = -
20 =
/
10
0
-5 -10 5 0 5 10 15 20 25 30 35
Incoming brine temp, °C
== = Flow pipe
e Return pipe

Chapter 12 | Technical data

49



Energy labelling

Information sheet

Supplier NIBE AB

Model F1126-5 3X400V F1126-6 3X400V F1126-8 3X400V F1126-12 3X400V
Model hot water heater VPB300 VPB300 VPB300 VPB300

Temperature application 35/55 35/55 35/55 35/55

Declared load profile for water heating XXL XXL XXL XXL
Seasonal space heating energy efficiency class, average A++ / A+ A++ / A++ A++ / A++ A++ / A++
climate

Water heating energy efficiency class, average climate A A A A
Rated heat output (Pdesignh), average climate kw 5 7/6 9/8 13
Annual energy consumption space heating, average | kWh 2,426 /3,141 3,345/ 3,726 3,985/ 4,636 5,986 /7,628
climate

Annual energy consumption water heating, average | kWh 2,299 2,178 2,145 2,280
climate

Seasonal space heating energy efficiency, averagecli- | % 162 /124 165/ 125 179 /135 1717133
mate

Water heating energy efficiency, average climate % 94 99 100 94
Sound power level Ly, indoors dB 43 43 45 45
Rated heat output (Pdesignh), cold climate kw 5 7/6 9/8 13
Rated heat output (Pdesignh), warm climate kw 5 7/6 9/8 13
Annual energy consumption space heating, cold cli- | kWh 2,822 /3,672 3,887 /4,322 4,622 /5,396 6,946 / 8,874
mate

Annual energy consumption water heating, cold cli- | kWh 2,299 2,178 2,145 2,280
mate

Annual energy consumption space heating, warm cli- | kWh 1,583 /2,045 2,181/2,438 2,593/ 3,041 3,923/4,972
mate

Annual energy consumption water heating, warm kwWh 2,299 2,178 2,145 2,280
climate

Seasonal space heating energy efficiency, cold climate | % 167 /126 170/129 184 /138 177 /136
Water heating energy efficiency, cold climate % 94 99 100 94
Seasonal space heating energy efficiency, warm cli- % 1617123 163 /124 178 /133 169 /132
mate

Water heating energy efficiency, warm climate % 94 99 100 94
Sound power level Ly, outdoors dB - - - -

50 Chapter 12 | Technical data NIBE F1126



Data for energy efficiency of the package

Model F1126-5 3X400V F1126-6 3X400V F1126-8 3X400V F1126-12 3X400V

Model hot water heater VPB300 VPB300 VPB300 VPB300

Temperature application

Controller, class
Controller, contribution to efficiency % 15

Seasonal space heating energy efficiency of the pack- | % 164 /125 166 /127 180/ 136 173 /134
age, average climate
Seasonal space heating energy efficiency class of the A++ A++ A+++ / A++ A++
package, average climate
Seasonal space heating energy efficiency of the pack- | % 168 /128 171/130 185/ 140 178 /138
age, cold climate
Seasonal space heating energy efficiency of the pack- | % 162 /124 165/ 125 179/134 1717133
age, warm climate

The reported efficiency of the package also takes the controller into account. If an external supplementary boiler or solar heating is added
to the package, the overall efficiency of the package should be recalculated.

NIBE F1126 Chapter 12 | Technical data 51



Technical documentation

Model F1126-5 3X400V
Model hot water heater VPB300
[Type of heat pump D Air-water

[:I Exhaust-water

& Brine-water

D Water-water
Low-temperature heat pump D Yes g No
Integrated immersion heater for additional heat XK ves [ no
Heat pump combination heater X ves [no
Climate X Average O cold [ warm
[Temperature application m Average (55 °C) |:| Low (35 °C)
IApplied standards EN-14825 & EN-16147
Rated heat output Prated 5,0 | kw Seasonal space heating energy efficiency | ns | 124 ‘ %
Declared capacity for space heating at part load and at outdoor temperature | | Declared coefficient of performance for space heating at part load and at
Tj outdoor temperature Tj
ITj=-7°C Pdh 3.3 kw Tj=-7°C COPd 2.84 -
[Tj=+2°C Pdh 3.9 kw Tj=+2°C COPd 3.44 -
ITj=+7°C Pdh 4.1 kw Tj=+7°C COPd 3.68 -
Tj=+12°C Pdh 43 kw | [Tj=+12°C CoPd | 386 -
ITj = biv Pdh 3.6 kw Tj = biv COPd 3.18 -
ITj=TOL Pdh 3.1 kw Tj=TOL COPd 2.59 -
ITj=-15°C (if TOL <-20 °C) Pdh kw Tj=-15°C(if TOL <-20 °C) COPd -
Bivalent temperature Toiv -3.0 °C Min. outdoor air temperature TOL -10 °C
Cycling interval capacity Pcych kw Cycling interval efficiency COPcyc -
Degradation coefficient Cdh 0.99 - Max supply temperature WTOL 63 °C
IPower consumption in modes other than active mode Additional heat
Off mode Pore | 0.002 kw Rated heat output | Psup | 1.9 \ kw
[Thermostat-off mode Pro 0.008 kw
Standby mode Psg 0.007 kw Type of energy input | Electric
Crankcase heater mode Pk 0.008 kw
Other items
Capacity control Fixed Rated airflow (air-water) m3/h
Sound power level, indoors/outdoors Lwa 43/ - dB Nominal heating medium flow 0.33 m3/h
IAnnual energy consumption Que 3,141 kWh Brine flow brine-water or water-water heat 0.57 m3/h

pumps

For heat pump combination heater
Declared load profile for water heating XXL Water heating energy efficiency Nwh 94 %
Daily energy consumption Qelec 10.47 kWh Daily fuel consumption Qtuel kWh
IAnnual energy consumption AEC 2,299 kWh Annual fuel consumption AFC GJ
IContact information NIBE Energy Systems - Box 14 - Hannabadsvagen 5 - 285 21 Markaryd - Sweden

52 Chapter 12 | Technical data NIBE F1126



Model F1126-6 3X400V

Model hot water heater VPB300
[Type of heat pump D Air-water

EI Exhaust-water

& Brine-water

D Water-water
Low-temperature heat pump D Yes g No
Integrated immersion heater for additional heat X ves [no
Heat pump combination heater X ves [no
Climate X Average O cold [ warm
[Temperature application g Average (55 °C) |:| Low (35 °C)
IApplied standards EN-14825 & EN-16147
Rated heat output Prated 6,0 | kw Seasonal space heating energy efficiency | ns | 125 ‘ %
Declared capacity for space heating at part load and at outdoor temperature | | Declared coefficient of performance for space heating at part load and at
Tj outdoor temperature Tj
ITj=-7°C Pdh 4.2 kw Tj=-7°C COPd 2.90 -
[Tj=+2°C Pdh 4.8 kw Tj=+2°C COPd 3.48 -
ITj=+7°C Pdh 5.1 kw Tj=+7°C COPd 3.73 -
Tj=+12°C Pdh 5.4 kw Tj=+12°C COPd 3.93 -
ITj = biv Pdh 45 kw Tj = biv CcOoPd | 3.8 -
ITj=TOL Pdh 3.9 kw Tj=TOL COPd 2.65 -
ITj=-15°C (if TOL <-20 °C) Pdh kw Tj=-15°C(if TOL <-20 °C) COPd -
Bivalent temperature Toiv -3.5 °C Min. outdoor air temperature TOL -10 °C
Cycling interval capacity Pcych kw Cycling interval efficiency COPcyc -
Degradation coefficient Cdh 0.99 - Max supply temperature WTOL 63 °C
IPower consumption in modes other than active mode Additional heat
Off mode Pore | 0.002 kw Rated heat output | Psup | 2.1 \ kw
[Thermostat-off mode Pro 0.010 kw
Standby mode Psg 0.007 kw Type of energy input | Electric
Crankcase heater mode Pk 0.014 kw
Other items
Capacity control Fixed Rated airflow (air-water) m3/h
Sound power level, indoors/outdoors Lwa 43/ - dB Nominal heating medium flow 0.42 m3/h
IAnnual energy consumption Que 3,726 kWh Brine flow brine-water or water-water heat 0.73 m3/h

pumps

For heat pump combination heater
Declared load profile for water heating XXL Water heating energy efficiency Nwh 99 %
Daily energy consumption Qelec 9.92 kWh Daily fuel consumption Qtuel kWh
IAnnual energy consumption AEC 2,178 kWh Annual fuel consumption AFC GJ
IContact information NIBE Energy Systems - Box 14 - Hannabadsvagen 5 - 285 21 Markaryd - Sweden

NIBE F1126 Chapter 12 | Technical data 53



Model F1126-8 3X400V

Model hot water heater VPB300
[Type of heat pump D Air-water

EI Exhaust-water

& Brine-water

D Water-water
Low-temperature heat pump D Yes g No
Integrated immersion heater for additional heat X ves [no
Heat pump combination heater X ves [no
Climate X Average O cold [ warm
[Temperature application g Average (55 °C) |:| Low (35 °C)
IApplied standards EN-14825 & EN-16147
Rated heat output Prated 8,0 | kw Seasonal space heating energy efficiency | ns | 135 ‘ %
Declared capacity for space heating at part load and at outdoor temperature | | Declared coefficient of performance for space heating at part load and at
Tj outdoor temperature Tj
ITj=-7°C Pdh 5.9 kw Tj=-7°C COPd 3.07 -
[Tj=+2°C Pdh 6.6 kw Tj=+2°C COPd 3.66 -
ITj=+7°C Pdh 7.0 kw Tj=+7°C COPd 3.96 -
T=+12°C Pdh 7.3 kw Tj=+12°C COPd 4.21 -
ITj = biv Pdh 6.2 kw Tj = biv COPd 3.30 -
ITj=TOL Pdh 5.6 kw Tj=TOL COPd 2.84 -
ITj=-15°C (if TOL <-20 °C) Pdh kw Tj=-15°C(if TOL <-20 °C) COPd -
Bivalent temperature Toiv -4.2 °C Min. outdoor air temperature TOL -10 °C
Cycling interval capacity Pcych kw Cycling interval efficiency COPcyc -
Degradation coefficient Cdh 0.99 - Max supply temperature WTOL 63 °C
IPower consumption in modes other than active mode Additional heat
Off mode Pore | 0.002 kw Rated heat output | Psup | 2.4 \ kw
[Thermostat-off mode Pro 0.012 kw
Standby mode Psg 0.007 kw Type of energy input | Electric
Crankcase heater mode Pk 0.014 kw
Other items
Capacity control Fixed Rated airflow (air-water) m3/h
Sound power level, indoors/outdoors Lwa 45/ - dB Nominal heating medium flow 0.61 m3/h
IAnnual energy consumption Que 4,636 kWh Brine flow brine-water or water-water heat 1.09 m3/h

pumps

For heat pump combination heater
Declared load profile for water heating XXL Water heating energy efficiency Nwh 100 %
Daily energy consumption Qelec 9.77 kWh Daily fuel consumption Qtuel kWh
IAnnual energy consumption AEC 2,145 kWh Annual fuel consumption AFC GJ
IContact information NIBE Energy Systems - Box 14 - Hannabadsvagen 5 - 285 21 Markaryd - Sweden

54 Chapter 12 | Technical data NIBE F1126



Model F1126-12 3X400V

Model hot water heater VPB300
[Type of heat pump D Air-water

EI Exhaust-water

& Brine-water

D Water-water
Low-temperature heat pump D Yes g No
Integrated immersion heater for additional heat X ves [no
Heat pump combination heater X ves [no
Climate X Average O cold [ warm
[Temperature application g Average (55 °C) |:| Low (35 °C)
IApplied standards EN-14825 & EN-16147
Rated heat output Prated 13,0 | kw Seasonal space heating energy efficiency | ns | 133 ‘ %
Declared capacity for space heating at part load and at outdoor temperature | | Declared coefficient of performance for space heating at part load and at
Tj outdoor temperature Tj
ITj=-7°C Pdh 10.5 kw Tj=-7°C COPd 3.1 -
[Tj=+2°C Pdh 11.0 kw Tj=+2°C COPd 3.57 -
ITj=+7°C Pdh 11.2 kw Tj=+7°C COPd 3.87 -
Tj=+12°C Pdh 115 kw Tj=+12°C COPd | 413 -
ITj = biv Pdh 10.6 kw Tj = biv COPd 3.22 -
ITj=TOL Pdh 10.3 kw Tj=TOL COPd 2.93 -
ITj=-15°C (if TOL <-20 °C) Pdh kw Tj=-15°C(if TOL <-20 °C) COPd -
Bivalent temperature Toiv -5.2 °C Min. outdoor air temperature TOL -10 °C
Cycling interval capacity Pcych kw Cycling interval efficiency COPcyc -
Degradation coefficient Cdh 0.99 - Max supply temperature WTOL 63 °C
IPower consumption in modes other than active mode Additional heat
Off mode Pore | 0.002 kw Rated heat output | Psup | 2.7 \ kw
[Thermostat-off mode Pro 0.018 kw
Standby mode Psg 0.007 kw Type of energy input | Electric
Crankcase heater mode Pk 0.030 kw
Other items
Capacity control Fixed Rated airflow (air-water) m3/h
Sound power level, indoors/outdoors Lwa 45/ - dB Nominal heating medium flow 1.1 m3/h
IAnnual energy consumption Que 7,628 kWh Brine flow brine-water or water-water heat 2.04 m3/h

pumps

For heat pump combination heater
Declared load profile for water heating XXL Water heating energy efficiency Nwh 94 %
Daily energy consumption Qelec 10.38 kWh Daily fuel consumption Qtuel kWh
IAnnual energy consumption AEC 2,280 kWh Annual fuel consumption AFC GJ
IContact information NIBE Energy Systems - Box 14 - Hannabadsvagen 5 - 285 21 Markaryd - Sweden

NIBE F1126 Chapter 12 | Technical data 55



Electrical circuit diagram

3x400V 5 kW

8 * L * £ A
T
£ 671057 b Jamad
- M35 AOOYXE
a3 s uelg 9¢al4/9¢14
Ufiisag sae 2y
L 4
P33 j33us JxaN
(W o) B
EX)
ang
M-
T
- N an/ug o
L v
o V4
£ umoJg -
L ¢ qr
Py
t 3A/19
L Z E v g€/
LY o
LOLM-
umoJg — MWIZ
Lwol "8 . e
I A T S A
umoJg o MXZ
T MAE/L
143-
J8Mod ¥1d
Lyv-
8 L Y £V

NIBE F1126

Chapter 12 | Technical data

56



m k h | @ 5 v 7 EA
T
£ T 69,059 I ¢ |+ 10JJUBD B0 Dﬁm\w@wz
. a 38N
X
M5 AOOYXE m-M- 8
. " wen| e 9724/ N7
z L
ulisag sade|day *d Vi £
Z E
payaay] 13aus 33US RN @ m
SJ3pOW | Ul
pajeisul joN Ul
Jajeay dwo] W o m
—
o[ |
oLa3- EOEM- L0%3d-
S EF ®
L oLl B il =it
COEM-
: _ LOE3d-
L  LOBX o o T VOEX
3 E 5
ZOEM-
W3- =—
7 A &
5 5 N
7 WE‘

e

®E

Y0EM-

57

Chapter 12 | Technical data

NIBE F1126



8 7 L 7 9 5 v/ y E A z
I
€' 67057 T € s aseg ok
% B BN
M5 A0OYXE M-M- 7x
a5 sk wnesg g 9¢2l4/92114 hYd
Z L
UBisag saepay i
T 7 Vi £
paxya3y] 133ys 7 1330S AN 9 q
AT ]
S
| E
£
Z -
T
| 7
| w—i HiE—
=
7 oF TUH ol s o0 e URode | X p
o b PPPPPPLIPPS
7 4 TmH Lol J
Le Q\c g EAG] 7 7
2 90| U 00LYY- ||
7 Ll £ TﬂH Lo EE} =
47 ¢—m—— G 0|
| o I
z 179
E 2| =l o 2
7 0z TmH Lol
ax ol o g BET
i 4ol
7 b TﬂH Leoram =)
G|, ¢—mmm— G o|
7 sk TUH :u oz1e-1 Huid/Azig T o o)
=g 90LM-
4 !ﬁH COZIET a7y
3 rmu e —
7 VIS TS b 7 ofiorey — ~
o Nw W 49'5/
7 ) ﬂmﬁ;mﬂ_
£ g4—mmm] g ol
7 Freern WX M Lo ﬁ“mﬁJ%
i w i
I it
¢ u
7 1 mX\I ol FOLM- 9ZIL4 Ul
7 s — | %%@ s
Y
R SR S O ! € ‘
| 2 s =
L & L =
-l -l -
T aee 3588 V4 9714 Ul
o . P3lEsSU| JON
| %ﬁ LLE-
L@ BEHER
v
qwod + W'Y/ i L
0|
SOLM-
8 L 9 SERVAN 7 £V 14

NIBE F1126

Chapter 12 | Technical data

58



] | L | 9 CERV Y E A z
,
£ 6v057 T € b aseq e
uolfean] av 38N
X
M5 AOOTXE M-M- X
a3 2 mesg el 94792114 N 5zzL4 vl Ao
ufisag saoeyday Eo < L
7 5 U £
pay3ay] 133US 7 J3R3US JxaN @ m
1d9- 7do-
= e I =
~ ~
o >
oY oY
Z07M- Qﬁ g_
%HF}} %HF}
— [N E?/ _5 — N E'V
Q0LM-
I
r 1
7 Eiiim;iio;@ TW T T T Y ? T T Tx‘ 7
7 | ] A
7 ﬁ LOLM-
¥ | E | 4 €1 | [
7 S i |
4= sLv sV
7 - O -
7 4 o \\
W GEEX) V!
aseg v1d
zvy-
L+
|
8 L 9 SERVAN 7 £V 14

59

Chapter 12 | Technical data

NIBE F1126



8 | L | 9 5 Vv ¥ E A
T
€' 67057 1€ s ferdsig P
M5 AOO7XE L I
o we| 92,4/9714 HEIN
IMS #7001 N i) z2L00k ﬁ
ufiisag mmmumam& *Y 5 c
pay3ay] 133US 7 33US RN @ m
A13S w1
S0LM-
R
| ax- IWX=
JL___1
| I |
I
r—————" Bl
T B
s 3 5 =2 X [
| - =
| |
| |
, , g
| fafotmlal Tt foo ot e
I ZSlalzlel |glxlols|s|=
CEEEE FEFEEE m\/ )
W R
” ”
g:i I o:;‘L,
| Rl | <
Lo >
| = | A
L __ J
9z1L4 vl fug
nun ferdsig vid
7vv-
|
8 L 9 EERVAN Vi £V

NIBE F1126

Chapter 12 | Technical data

60



3x400 V 6-12 kW

8 | L | 9 5V E A
I
¢! 05057 Tt - Jamog ol S
uolfean] av 38N H
_ X sl
MMZL-9 ADOWXE ARINS A
. . 92214/92)\4 Nr
I 20 ] uelg
Z 3
ufiisag sadeyday *Y
T 7 Y £
pay3ay] 133US 33US RN @ m
7 (ML Ja)) 3Hum
anig
7 LM o
7 £ ang
IN an/ug o
7 [ e
- A
7 £ umoJg -
L¢ ang CE
| [
7 3d £ ap/ug
T R4 e v e/
| e
-
1 LOLM-
ATES || =2 |
7 ﬁ MAZ
M- , "z
09'e/ W0l 7
7 ﬁ MAZ
T MAE/L
S B 1) B R | -
AR J«%
SIUM
|
8 L 9 S A 7 £V

61

Chapter 12 | Technical data

NIBE F1126



NIBE F1126

8 k L k 9 5V Vi E A
T
Z! 05,057 € L J3N04JU0] J0JO P
uoljean]
MMZL-9 ADOWXE L I
. - weol e 92214/92)4 HEEIN
ufiisag sadeyday *Y < L
7 3 Y £
pyIA] 133ys 7 3RS pan 9 q
N
=
S)gpow e ul R
pateisul JoN
Jajeal dwa]
———L0EM-
Ul
W 0189
e o
0163 N e 2 =75 =
L07M-
o e
10%3d-
- > LO7X- s Ufoqx‘
L0E3d-
Z0EM- W wﬂ g |= |z 5 mu = 1§ 20EM-
& = B g = El
o o \\\\\\gﬂ?J
— |
Z u N ET] 2T I niA M 7
ang £ =
as'y/ g N
5 woa IX- x- 7
. — i |
£0EM- b e 7
— s 7
we | - : : |
9X- 7
70EM-
O O
A13S e
Ja)104jun] Jojoly Yid
(VAL S
|
8 L 9 EERVAN Vi £V

Chapter 12 | Technical data

62



8 | L | 9 5V Y EA Z
I
¢! 05057 Tt - aseg ol
a— MXZL-9 AOOYXE o
s I R 9223/90)3 N>
Z L
UBissg saseiday *) T 4
£ 7
paxya3y] 133ys jaas XN 9 q
ATIS | ]
[
| i g
£
7 wm
I
| o
Y € f0zol
7 e mm\ﬂu Slo o] T
=0
7 oF #m @ e TONG) URoTg | X p
Tl HIRHIN
7 (4 rmu ol A
Le 9\0 g EAG] 7
5 90| 00LYY- ||
LL < hn TA1E] g /=
4z 4w 5o
| il A TET
z | Zo
E 2| =l o 2
7 0z TmH Lol
ax ol o g BET
a g0
7 o TﬂH Leoram =)
G|, ¢—mmm— G o|
7 sk TUH qu oz1e-1 Huid/Azig T (e} (o]
n | zo QLM
£ | =) o a7y
7 - i # e m—| —
o W 499/
7 % ﬂm‘m i —
£ o S [
7 Eregren] 14X M Lo l TUH PR,
T CE ik
N it
1 u
7 iR FoL SziL4 Ul
7 1 w T .
Y
3 £
7 R SR S O ! . .
L @X T e = e—— T
= = LIX-
3Iseq v1d g/l Ul
- - paYelsul JoN
| %ﬁ LLE-
L@ BEERE
=
Zwod ¢ 39/ i L
0|
SOLM-
8 L 9 SERVAN i £V 14

63

Chapter 12 | Technical data

NIBE F1126



NIBE F1126

8 i L 9
I
Z! 05,057 € L 3seg P
uolfean] av 38N
- X
MMZL-9 ADOWXE AMINS
- - e el 52214/92114 N7
ufiisag sadeyday *Y 4 L
Y 5 U €
pay3ay] 133US 7 33US RN @ m
;m;m;im;&f 7
FW
4=
-
%
GEEX) V!
8 L 9

Chapter 12 | Technical data

64



8 k L * 9 5V Vi E A
T
Z! 05,057 € s ferdsig P
MXZL-9 AOOYXE R T
o we| 922,4/974 HEIN
ufiisag mmmumam& *Y w W
pyIA] 133ys 7 3RS pan 9 q
AT3S o Y
S0LM-
R
| ax- IWX=
JL___1
| I |
I
r—————" Bl
B
S <=
| |
| |
, | g
| fafotmlal Tt foo ot e
I ZSlalzlel |glxlols|s|=
| EREF FIEEEEE m\/ )
W LT T
” ”
,o:i | 9:?$,
| T | =<
oy >
, A , A
L __ J
92114 Ul fug

nun ferdsig vid
vv-

65

Chapter 12 | Technical data

NIBE F1126



66

13 Item register

Item register

A

Accessibility, electrical connection, 18
Accessories, 46

Alarm, 44

Assembly, 6

B
Back button, 29
Brine side, 13

C
Cable lock, 19
Commissioning and adjusting, 24
Filling and venting, 24
Post adjustment and bleeding, 26
Preparations, 24
Start guide, 25
Connecting accessories, 23
Connecting external operating voltage for the control system, 19
Connecting the climate system, 14
Connecting the hot water heater, 14
Connections, 19
Contact for activation of “external adjustment”, 23
Contact for activation of “temporary lux", 23
Contact for external tariff blocking, 22
Control, 29, 33
Control - Introduction, 29
Control - Menus, 33
Control - Introduction, 29
Display unit, 29
Menu system, 30
Control knob, 29
Control - Menus, 33
Menu 5 - SERVICE, 34
Cooling section, 10

D
Data for energy efficiency of the system, 51
Delivery and handling, 6
Assembly, 6
Drawing out the cooling module, 6
Installation area, 6
Removing the covers, 7
Supplied components, 7
Transport, 6
Dimensions and pipe connections, 13
Dimensions and setting-out coordinates, 47
Display, 29
Display unit, 29
Back button, 29
Control knob, 29
Display, 29
OK button, 29
Status lamp, 29
Switch, 29
Disturbances in comfort, 44
Alarm, 44
Manage alarm, 44
Troubleshooting, 44
Docking alternatives, 15
Free cooling, 16
Ground water system, 15
Neutralization vessel, 15
Under floor heating systems, 16
Ventilation recovery, 15
Draining the climate system, 38
Draining the hot water heater, 38
Drawing out the cooling module, 6, 40

Chapter 13 | Item register

E
Electrical addition - maximum output, 20
Setting max electrical output, 20
Switching to maximum electrical output, 20
Electrical cabinets, 9
Electrical circuit diagram, 56
3x400V 5 kW, 56
Electrical connections, 17
Accessibility, electrical connection, 18
Cable lock, 19
Connecting accessories, 23
Connecting external operating voltage for the control system, 19
Connections, 19
Electrical addition - maximum output, 20
External connection options, 22
General, 17
Miniature circuit-breaker, 17
Motor cut-out, 17
Optional connections, 22
Outdoor sensor, 20
Power connection, 19
Removing the hatch, electrical cabinet, 18
Removing the hatch, input circuit board, 18
Settings, 20
Standby mode, 21
Temperature limiter, 17
Temperature sensor, hot water charging, 20
Emptying the brine system, 39
Energy labelling, 50
Data for energy efficiency of the package, 51
Information sheet, 50
Technical documentation, 52
External connection options, 22
Contact for activation of “external adjustment", 23
Contact for activation of “temporary lux", 23
Contact for external tariff blocking, 22
Possible selection for AUX inputs, 22
Switch for "Smart Grid ready", 22
Switch for external blocking of addition and/or compressor, 22
Switch for external blocking of heating, 23
Switch for external forced control of brine pump, 23
Temperature sensor, external flow line, 22
Temperature sensor, hot water top, 20, 22

F

Filling and venting, 24
Filling and venting the brine system, 24
Filling and venting the climate system, 24
Symbol key, 24

Filling and venting the brine system, 24

Filling and venting the climate system, 24

H
Heating medium side, 14

Connecting the climate system, 14
Helping the circulation pump to start, 39
Help menu, 25, 32
Hot water heater, 14

Connecting the hot water heater, 14

|

Important information, 4
Recovery, 4

Information sheet, 50

Inspection of the installation, 5

Installation area, 6

M
Manage alarm, 44

NIBE F1126



Marking, 4

Menu 5 - SERVICE, 34

Menu system, 30
Help menu, 25, 32
Operation, 31
Scroll through the windows, 32
Selecting menu, 31
Selecting options, 31
Setting a value, 31

Miniature circuit-breaker, 17

Motor cut-out, 17
Resetting, 17

(o]

OK button, 29
Operation, 31

Optional connections, 22
Outdoor sensor, 20

P
Pipe connections, 12
Brine side, 13
Dimensions and pipe connections, 13
Docking alternatives, 15
General, 12
Heating medium side, 14
Hot water heater, 14
Pipe dimensions, 13
Symbol key, 12
System diagram, 12
Pipe dimensions, 13
Possible selection for AUX inputs, 22
Post adjusting the room temperature, 27
Post adjustment and bleeding, 26
Post adjusting the room temperature, 27
Pump adjustment, 26
Pump capacity diagrams, collector side, 26
Readjusting, venting, heat medium side, 27
Power connection, 19
Preparations, 24
Pump adjustment, 26
Heating medium side, 26
Pump capacity diagrams, collector side, 26

R

Readjusting, venting, heat medium side, 27
Remove the motor on the shuttle valve, 40
Removing the covers, 7

Removing the hatch, electrical cabinet, 18
Removing the hatch, input circuit board, 18

S

Safety information
Inspection of the installation, 5
Marking, 4
Serial number, 4
Symbols, 4
Symbolson F1126, 4

Scroll through the windows, 32

Selecting menu, 31

Selecting options, 31

Serial number, 4

Service, 38
Service actions, 38

Service actions, 38
Draining the climate system, 38
Draining the hot water heater, 38
Drawing out the cooling module, 40
Emptying the brine system, 39
Helping the circulation pump to start, 39
Remove the motor on the shuttle valve, 40
Standby mode, 38

NIBE F1126

Temperature sensor data, 39
USB service outlet, 41
Setting a value, 31
Settings, 20
Standby mode, 38
Power in emergency mode, 21
Start guide, 25
Status lamp, 29
Supplied components, 7
Switch, 29
Switch for "Smart Grid ready", 22

Switch for external blocking of addition and/or compressor, 22

Switch for external blocking of heating, 23

Switch for external forced control of brine pump, 23

Symbol key, 12, 24
Symbols, 4

Symbols on F1126, 4
System diagram, 12

T
Technical data, 47
Dimensions and setting-out coordinates, 47
Electrical circuit diagram, 56
Energy labelling, 50

Data for energy efficiency of the system, 51

Information sheet, 50
Technical documentation, 52
Technical Data, 48
Technical Data, 48
Working range heat pump, 49
Technical documentation, 52
Temperature limiter, 17
Resetting, 17
Temperature sensor, external flow line, 22
Temperature sensor, hot water charging, 20
Temperature sensor, hot water top, 20, 22
Temperature sensor data, 39
The heat pump design, 8
Component list cooling section, 10
Component list electrical cabinets, 9
Component location cooling section, 10
Component location electrical cabinets, 9
Component locations, 8
List of components, 8
Transport, 6
Troubleshooting, 44

V)
USB service outlet, 41

w
Wiring diagram

3x400V 6-12 kW, 61
Working range heat pump, 49

Chapter 13 | Item register

67












Contact information

AT
CH
cz
DE
DK
Fi
FR
GB
NL
NO
PL
RU
SE

KNV Energietechnik GmbH, Gahberggasse 11, AT-4861 Schorfling

Tel: +43 (0)7662 8963 E-mail: mail@knv.at www.knv.at

NIBE Warmetechnik c/o ait Schweiz AG, Industriepark, CH-6246 Altishofen

Tel: +41 58 252 21 00 E-mail: info@nibe.ch www.nibe.ch

Druzstevni zavody Drazice s.r.0, Drazice 69, CZ - 294 71 Benatky nad Jizerou

Tel: +420 326 373 801 E-mail: nibe@nibe.cz www.nibe.cz

NIBE Systemtechnik GmbH, Am Reiherpfahl 3, 29223 Celle

Tel: 449 (0)5141 7546-0 E-mail: info@nibe.de www.nibe.de

Voelund Varmeteknik A/S, Member of the Nibe Group, Brogardsvej 7, 6920 Videbaek
Tel: +45 97 17 20 33 E-mail: info@volundvt.dk www.volundvt.dk

NIBE Energy Systems OY, Juurakkotie 3,01510 Vantaa

Tel: 4358 (0)9-274 6970 E-mail: info@nibe.fi www.nibe fi

NIBE Energy Systems France Sarl, Zone industrielle RD 28, Rue du Pou du Ciel, 01600 Reyrieux
Tel : 04 74 00 92 92 E-mail: info@nibe.fr www.nibe.fr

NIBE Energy Systems Ltd, 3C Broom Business Park, Bridge Way, S419QG Chesterfield
Tel: +44 (0)845 095 1200 E-mail: info@nibe.co.uk www.nibe.co.uk

NIBE Energietechniek B.V., Postbus 634, NL 4900 AP Oosterhout

Tel: 0168 477722 E-mail: info@nibenl.nl www.nibenl.nl

ABK AS, Brobekkveien 80, 0582 Oslo, Postadresse: Postboks 64 Vollebekk, 0516 Oslo
Tel: +47 23 17 05 20 E-mail: post@abkklima.no www.nibeenergysystems.no
NIBE-BIAWAR Sp. z 0. 0. Aleja Jana Pawta I1 57, 15-703 BIALYSTOK

Tel: +48 (0)85 662 84 90 E-mail: sekretariat@biawar.com.pl www.biawar.com.pl

© "EVAN" 17, per. Boynovskiy, RU-603024 Nizhny Novgorod

Tel: +7 831 419 57 06 E-mail: kuzmin@evan.ru www.nibe-evan.ru

NIBE AB Sweden, Box 14, Hannabadsvdgen 5, SE-285 21 Markaryd

Tel: 446 (0)433 73 000 E-mail: info@nibe.se www.nibe.se

For countries not mention in this list, please contact Nibe Sweden or check www.nibe.eu for more information.



NIBE AB Sweden
Hannabadsvégen 5
Box 14

SE-285 21 Markaryd
info@nibe.se
www.nibe.eu

231713




	Cover Page
	Table of Contents
	1  Important information
	Safety information
	Symbols
	Marking
	Serial number
	Recovery
	Environmental information
	F-Gas Regulation (EU) No. 517/2014

	Inspection of the installation


	2  Delivery and handling
	Transport
	Extracting the cooling module

	Assembly
	Installation area

	Supplied components
	Location

	Removing the covers
	Front cover
	Side covers
	



	3  The heat pump design
	General
	Pipe connections
	HVAC components
	Sensors etc.
	Electrical components
	Miscellaneous

	Distribution boxes
	Electrical components
	Electrical components

	Cooling section
	Pipe connections
	HVAC components
	Sensors etc.
	Electrical components
	Cooling components


	4  Pipe connections
	General
	Symbol key
	System diagram

	Dimensions and pipe connections
	Pipe dimensions

	Brine side
	Collector
	Side connection
	Connecting the brine side

	Heating medium side
	Connecting the climate system

	Water heater
	Connecting the hot water heater
	Fixed condensing

	Docking alternatives
	Buffer vessel
	Ground water system
	Ventilation recovery
	Free cooling
	Under floor heating systems


	5  Electrical connections
	General
	Miniature circuit-breaker
	Temperature limiter
	Resetting

	Motor cut-out
	Resetting

	Accessibility, electrical connection
	Removing the cover, terminal block
	Removing the hatch, electrical cabinet

	Cable lock

	Connections
	Power connection
	Connection 3x400V

	Tariff control
	Connecting external operating voltage for the control system
	Connecting sensors
	Outside sensor
	Temperature sensor, hot water charging
	Temperature sensor, hot water top


	Settings
	Electrical addition - maximum output
	Setting max electrical output
	Switching to maximum electrical output
	3x400V V (maximum electrical output, connected upon delivery 7 kW)
	3x400V (maximum electrical output, switched to 9 kW)


	Emergency mode
	Power in emergency mode
	3x400V (maximum electrical output, connected upon delivery 7 kW)
	3x400V (maximum electrical output, switched to 9 kW)
	Emergency mode thermostat



	Optional connections
	External connection options
	

	Possible selection for AUX inputs
	Room temperature sensor (accessory)
	Temperature sensor, external flow line
	Switch for external blocking of addition and/or compressor
	Contact for external tariff blocking
	Switch for "SG ready"
	Contact for external blocking of heating
	Switch for external blocking of hot water
	Switch for external forced control of brine pump
	Contact for activation of “temporary lux"
	Contact for activation of “external adjustment"


	Connecting accessories

	6  Commissioning and adjusting
	Preparations
	Filling and venting
	Filling and venting the climate system
	Filling
	Venting

	Filling and venting the brine system
	Symbol key

	Start guide
	Commissioning
	Operation in the start guide
	A. Page
	B. Name and menu number
	C. Option / setting
	D. Help menu


	Post adjustment and venting
	Pump adjustment
	Brine side
	Heating medium side

	Readjusting, venting, heat medium side
	Readjusting, venting, collector side
	Level vessel
	Expansion vessel

	Post adjusting the room temperature
	Cold weather conditions
	Warm weather conditions


	Setting the cooling/heating curve
	heating curve
	Curve coefficient
	Curve offset
	Flow line temperature– maximum and minimum values
	To select another curve (slope):
	To read off a curve:


	7  Control - Introduction
	Display unit
	Display
	Status lamp
	OK button
	Back button
	Control knob
	Switch (SF1)
	USB port

	Menu system
	
	Menu 1  - INDOOR CLIMATE
	Menu 2  - HOT WATER
	Menu 3  - INFO
	Menu 4  - HEAT PUMP
	Menu 5  - SERVICE
	Operation
	Selecting menu
	Selecting options
	Setting a value
	Scroll through the windows
	Scroll through the windows in the start guide

	Help menu


	8  Control - Menus
	Menu 1 - INDOOR CLIMATE
	Menu 2 - HOT WATER
	Menu 3 - INFO
	Menu 4 - HEAT PUMP
	Menu 5 - SERVICE
	Overview
	Sub-menus

	Menu 5.1 - operating settings
	Menu 5.1.1 - hot water settings
	economy
	normal
	luxury
	stop temp. per. increase

	Menu 5.1.2 - max flow line temperature
	climate system

	Menu 5.1.3 - max diff flow line temp.
	max diff compressor
	max diff addition
	max diff compressor
	max diff addition

	Menu 5.1.4 - alarm actions
	Menu 5.1.7 - br pmp al set.
	min. brine out
	max brine in
	min. brine out
	max brine in

	Menu 5.1.8 - operating mode brine pump
	op. mode

	Menu 5.1.9 - brine pump speed
	Menu 5.1.10 - op. mod heat med pump
	op. mode

	Menu 5.1.11 - pump speed heating medium
	Operating status
	speed in wait mode

	Menu 5.1.12 - internal electrical addition
	max connected el. add.
	set max electrical add.

	Menu 5.4 - soft in/outputs
	Menu 5.5 - factory setting service
	Menu 5.6 - forced control
	Menu 5.7 - start guide
	Menu 5.8 - quick start
	Menu 5.10 - change log
	5.12 - country


	9  Service
	Service actions
	Emergency mode
	Draining the water heater
	Draining the climate system
	Draining the heating medium side in the cooling module
	Draining the heating medium system in the heat pump
	Draining the entire climate system

	Emptying the brine system
	Draining the brine system in the cooling module
	Draining the brine system in the heat pump

	Helping the circulation pump to start
	Temperature sensor data
	Remove the motor on the shuttle valve
	Pulling out the cooling module
	Weight of the cooling module

	USB service outlet
	Menu 7.1 - update firmware
	start updating
	choose another file

	Menu 7.2 - logging
	Menu 7.3 - manage settings



	10  Disturbances in comfort
	Info-menu
	Manage alarm
	Alarm

	Troubleshooting
	Basic actions
	Low hot water temperature or no hot water
	Low room temperature
	High room temperature
	Low system pressure
	The compressor does not start


	11  Accessories
	
	Auxiliary relay HR 10
	Base extension EF 45
	Buffer vessel UKV
	UKV 100
	UKV 200

	Exhaust air module FLM
	FLM
	Bracket pack FLM

	Extra relay card EXC 40
	Filling valve kit KB 25
	KB 25 (max. 12  kW)

	Level monitor NV 10
	Load monitor EBV 200
	Room sensorRTS 40
	Water heater/Accumulator tank
	VPB
	VPB 200
	VPB 300




	12  Technical data
	Dimensions and setting-out coordinates
	Technical specifications
	3x400 V
	Miscellaneous
	Working range heat pump, compressor operation

	Energy labelling
	Information sheet
	Data for energy efficiency of the package
	Technical documentation

	Electrical circuit diagram
	3x400V 5 kW
	3x400 V 6-12 kW


	Item register
	Contact information

